TOWN OF SUNAPEE

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
A PUBLIC MEETING WILL BE HELD
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2021, AT 6:00 PM,

ON THE FOLLOWING CASE(S):

The public has access to contemporaneously listen and participate in this meeting through
electronic online video conferencing at https://zoom.us/ with Meeting 1D 979 9537 1537 and

Passcode 705609, or by telephone by calling (929) 205 6099.
CONTINUATIONS (REVISIONS IN BOLD):

Case ZBA: 21-30
Parcel ID: 0125-0011-0000
38 Jobs Creek Rd

Case ZBA: 21-31
Parcel 1D: 0118-0051-0000
90 Burma Rd

Case ZBA: 21-32
Parcel ID: 0118-0051-0000
90 Burma Rd

Case ZBA: 21-34
Parcel 1D: 0118-0051-0000
90 Burma Rd

NEW CASES:

Case ZBA: 21-36

Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000
251 Lake Ave

Seeking a Variance from Avrticle 111, Section 3.10 to permit
a 8.7 ft setback from the west side property line where 15 ft
Is required (the 8.7 ft setback has been previously approved,
however, the plan changed so that the entire length of the
house will be within the 8.7 ft setback)

Cathleen Shea & Bradley Weiss

Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay

Seeking a Variance from Avrticle 111, Section 3.40(c) to
permit a 27 ft 8-inch setback from the waterbody (Perkins
Pond) where 50 ft is required (the existing setback is 16 ft
8-inches to the deck and 26 ft 8-inches to the existing house)
Daniel D. Cave

Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay

Seeking a Variance from Article 111, Section 3.10 to permit
a 20 ft 6 inch setback from the centerline of the road where
50 ft is required

Daniel D. Cave

Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay

Seeking a Special Exception per Article IV, Section 4.90 to
permit an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) in a new garage
Daniel D. Cave

Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay

Seeking a Variance from Avrticle 111, Section 3.10 to permit
a 0.7 ft setback from the east side setback where 10 ft is
required (the existing setback is 10.7 inches over the
property line) to make the entire house on the property
Mary Zatta Chiamis

Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay


https://zoom.us/j/97995371537

Case ZBA: 21-37
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000
251 Lake Ave

Case ZBA: 21-38
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000
251 Lake Ave

Case ZBA: 21-39
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000
251 Lake Ave

Case ZBA: 21-40
Parcel ID: 0133-0011-0000
16 High St

MISCELLANEOUS:

Other business

Seeking a Variance from Article 111, Section 3.40(c) to
permit a 2.3 ft setback from the waterbody (Lake Sunapee)
where 50 ft is required (current setback is -2 inches over
the edge of the water / 7.1 ft over the reference line /
setback & proposed structure will be 19.5 ft from the edge
of the water)

Mary Zatta Chiamis

Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay

Seeking a Variance from Avrticle 111, Section 3.10 to permit
a 35 ft structure within the reduced side setbacks

entirely within the 50 ft waterbody (Lake Sunapee)

Mary Zatta Chiamis

Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay

Seeking a Variance from Avrticle 111, Section 3.10 to permit
a 4.3 ft setback from the west side setback where 10 ft is
required

Mary Zatta Chiamis

Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay

Seeking a Variance from Avrticle 111, Section 3.10 to permit
a new lot to be created with 32.50 ft of road frontage where
75 ft is required

Cory L & Renee P Flint

Village Commercial Zone

Review Minutes from Previous Meeting(s):

NOTE:

In the event the meeting is cancelled, the Agenda will be continued to the next scheduled

Zoning Board meeting.
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717
www.town.sunapee.nh.us

DATE: August 20, 2021 (for the hearing October 7, 2021)
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment
FROM: Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator
CASE: #ZBA: 21-30 (Variance)

Owner: Cathleen Shea & Bradley Weiss

Parcel ID:  0125-0011-0000
Address: 38 Jobs Creek Rd

Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:

Case # / Description | Article | Section | Part
21-30 Il 3.10

To permita 8.7 ft setback ~ Dimensional ~ Table of

from the west side property Controls Dimensional

line where 15 ft is required Controls

(the 8.7 ft setback has been
previously approved,
however, the plan changed
so that the entire length of
the house will be within the
8.7 ft setback)

Description of Property:

0.10 acres

Approximately 52.7 ft of frontage on Jobs Creek Rd

House built approximately 1930

Zone: RR (Rural Residential) with Shoreline Overlay (Lake Sunapee)

Variance approved 08/25/2020 — west side setback 8.7 ft where 15 ft is required
Variance approved 08/25/2020 — lot coverage of 45.1% where 40% is required
Special Exception approved 07/01/2021 - vertically expand the envelope to 23 ft
DES Permit approved 09/17/2020 - #2020-02046

Shea & Weiss Page 1 of 94
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Town of Sunapee CASE# IQJ _ 3 Q
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phonc (603) 763-3 194 / Websxte WM

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Zoning Administrator. All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA
calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

]

. Landowner(s) Name(s): Cathlean Shea and Brad Weisg
2. Parcel ID:1240—QIAT-COU-DOCO 3. Zoning DistrictRural Residential
. Project Location (Street & #):.38 Jabs Creek Rdad
2. Mailing Address: 12 Irving Street, Newtop. MA 02459
3. Phone Number:

Y

4. Email:

___ ABUTTERS LIST: Youmustprepareahstofallabutungpropertyownersandattachnttoyour
pheanon. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the town’s website

(under Assessing Department).

FEES: __ Application Fee: $ * Make check payable to Town of Sunagee,
___Abutter Notification Fee: $ * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office,

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the town office.

__ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions conceming the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application. It may be & letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shorelines Overlay District, a professional survey is
required.
Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

Revised 47262019
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!
GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a pldce to give a general summidry of the proposéd project as an
introduction dnd overview for the public'hearing. ‘For example, “where is the property is located?
Describe the property. Oiveamﬁmmdemdmmdmnmmeﬁc.m&
youpmposemdo? Why does yomproposalreqmﬁreaﬁappealtothebwdofadjusunent?

replacement of seasonal camp with residential home,

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning
Ordinance, Arficle, ____, Section, to permit

_~see attached ~

Facts in support of granting the variance:
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

- 2y

e -~ gee attached - .

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: __

o —

~ gsee attached -

3 Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

= gee attached -

Shea & Weiss Page 3 of 94
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4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because:

- see attached -

- 8 Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i.  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:

- see attached -

-and -

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because;

- see attached -

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (&) ate not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it.

) NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a

request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification

to abutters, the cost of which will be bome by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA

members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
owledge, the above is true and correct.

MWM 5321
downer(s) Signature(s) Date '
ZEA—. Y
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Supplement to Application for Variance
Cathleen Shea and Brad Weiss
38 Jobs Creek Road (Lot 125-11)

Cathleen Shea and Bradley Weiss are the owners of the .1-acre (4,396 square feet) property
at 38 Jobs Creek Road (Tax Map and Lot 125-11). On September 4, 2020, the Board granted a
variance to permit the “construction of the new residence with a west side setback of 8.7 f. where
15 fi. is required.” That approval was granted with the condition that it was “subject to the plans
submitted.” The plan submitted at that time (Exhibit 1, enlargement Exhibit 2) showed the
northwest corner of the house being 8.7 feet from the westerly sideline and the southwesterly
corner of the house being about 10.6 feet from the westerly lot line.

The applicants request a variance, or an amendment to the previously granted variance, to
permit a 8.7 foot west side setback along the entire west side of the house (Exhibit 3). The
applicants’ current plan differs from the plan submitted to the Board in August 2020, which now
shows the footprint of the house is slightly rotated so that the southwesterly corner of the house is
moved 1.9 feet closer to the west side line. The entire footprint will remain 8.7 feet from the side
line. The dimensions of the house will not change and only the southwest corer will rotate closer
to the side lot line so that the entire house is now 8.7 feet from the side line.

The property is a seasonal camp constructed in the 1930’s as a cabin and where meals were
taken in a main lodge. The White Shutter subdivision, where this property is located, consists of
similar seasonal homes, as well as many which have been expanded and made into year-round,
modem, single-family residences. The homes share a significant common area that allows for use
of a large lawn along the lake, a dock and fishing area, wooded buffer from the road, and a small
beach on Lake Sunapee.

All of the lots in the White Shutter community are believed to be pre-existing, non-
conforming lots, including 38 Jobs Creek Road. The road frontage, lot size, as well as front and
side setbacks of the existing structure, are all non-conforming. This is the same with most all of the
lots in the community, which are undersized, and have little side setbacks, often less than 4 feet,
where 15 feet is required. Specifically, all of the homes have setbacks at or under 10 feet. 14 of the
16 homes have setbacks of 4 feet or less. Seven of those homes are on or over their property lines.
The property is also in a fairly unique spot as the lot has a slope that is greater than most properties
in the community — as it relates to the area the proposed structure will occupy, it's about a 10-foot
drop in elevation from the road side to lake side.

Similar to the modernization of many of the other sites in White Shutter, the applicants
would like to do the same by removing the existing structure, replacing it with a new year-round
residence, to include a basement and second floor master bedroom and office.

At prior hearings, the Zoning Board granted two variances under Article ITI, Section 3.10;
one for lot coverage of 45.1% where 40% is required and one for a west side setback of 8.7 feet.
Additionally, the Board ruled that the Shoreland Overlay District did not apply to this lot and also
granted a special exception to permit the vertical expansion of the north side of the house.
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The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant variances if the application can satisfy
five criteria. The first two criteria for a variance are that granting it would not be contrary to the
public interest, and second, that it would still observe the spirit of the ordinance. As the variance
application explains, these two criteria are related and provide that:

The proposed use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the
ordinance, must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten
public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights” and it is in the
public’s interest to uphold the spirit of the ordinance.

The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to:

...promote the health, safety and general welfare of the community by encouraging
the most appropriate use of land ... Zoning is a legislative tool that enables local
government to meet more effectively the demands of an evolving and growing
community, thus providing a workable framework for the fair and reasonable
treatment of individuals.

The lot lines in White Shutter subdivision were laid out in the late 1960’s. Lot 5, the
applicant's lot, is small, barely 1/10™ of an acre. The lot is also very narrow, with a sizeable slope.
Protective covenants, drafted in the 1960°s when the homes began to be sold as individual home
sites, had been the only rules for the lots prior to town zoning. Appreciating that this became a
“cottage colony” of closely sited homes with shared common space, the covenants included the
direction that any building or addition to any structure be at least “four feet from any boundary.”
While this private covenant is not binding upon the town, it represents one important element of
the character of the neighborhood, namely that the homes would be close together and they would
form a tight-knit community. In this way, the residents could have and share a community space
together.

The variance for a 1.9 foot reduction in the west side setback would not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood, nor would it threaten public health, safety or welfare. No adverse
impact will result to any public rights by rotating the home to reduce the southwest corner setback
distance by 1.9 feet to align it with the northwest corner.

With regard to the criterion for unnecessary hardship, the small non-conforming lot with
sloping topography is unduly restricted for development. Permitting the slight house rotation will
enable the applicants to increase the setback distance on the east side of the house. Substantial
justice is done by granting the variance because it is a minor change that will permit a greater set
back distance on the east side of the property. The values of the properties in the neighborhood
will not be diminished by granting this minimal variance. The proposed residential use of the
property is reasonable as is designing the home with the least impact on the site.

We appreciate your attention in reviewing our application and request that the Board grant
the variance or amend the previously granted variance.

Sincerely,
Cathy Shea and Brad Weiss
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1. Owner of record for the property (Map 125, Lot 11):
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2. Boundary, Topographic and Shoreland surveying provided by Pennyroyal Hill Land
Surveying, Clayton Platt, LLS, Croydon, NH

3. Erosion control practices shall be installed and maintained in accordance with
Best Management Practices as outlined in the NH Stormwater Manual,
December, 2008; and with details provided on the plan sheets.

4. Contractor is responsible for notifying DIG—SAFE prior to starting construction.

5. Contractor shall monitor weather and take any necessary temporary measures
needed to prevent erosion and sediment transport. These measures can be
such practices as small sediment basins or diversions constructed for overnight

or over the weekend if rain is forecast.

6. Silt fence or Silt Sock (aka Compost Sock) shall be installed as shown on this
plan and Landscape Flans. It shall be left in place and maintained as
necessary until the site is fully stabilized. It is the contractors responsibility to
periodically inspect and maintain all sediment and erosion contro/ measures
whether the contractor is activelly working on—site or not, and always after any

rainstorm of 1,/2” or greater.
7. Env—Wq 1403.03 (b): Within 3 days of final grading or temporary suspension of
work in an area that is in the protected shoreland, all exposed soil areas shall

be stabilized by:
(1) Seeding and mulching, if during the growing season;
(2) If not within the growing season, by mulching with tack or netting, or

(3) With an alternative method of temporary stabilization as specified in
Env—Wg 1500
8. Extend existing gravel parking area by approximately 11 feet in order to provide

parking for two vehicles on the subject property.
9. Property is served by municjpal sewer and water mains located along Jobs Creek

Road. These mains and service lines to the house are not shown on this plan.

Electric/phone/cable is overhead along Jobs Creek Road.
10. All retaining walls shown shall be less than 42 high when located within building

setbacks.
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Barry Schuster

From: Barry Schuster

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:37 PM

To: Melissa Pollari

Subject: 38 Jobs Creek Road - Shea/Weiss

Attachments: 2021 8-2 Supplement.pdf; Ex 1 - 2020 plan.pdf; Ex 2 - 2020 plan - enlarged.pdf; Ex 3

Proposed Footprint Difference.pdf

Melissa,

Attached are the supporting materials that are submitted along with the application form which Brad Weiss and
Cathy Shea previously delivered to your office.

I am also sending overnight for delivery Thursday 5 paper copies of these documents for any board member who
wishes to refer to the paper copies.

If you have any questions or need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Barry

Barry C. Schuster, Esq.
Schuster, Buttrey & Wing, P.A.
79 Hanover Street

P.O. Box 388

Lebanon, NH 03766
603-448-4780 - office

T
é'( SCHUSTER, BUTTREY & WING, P.A,
The confidentiality of email communication
cannot be assured.

Shea & Weiss Page 10 of 94
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Map Block Sub: 000125 000011 000000 Card: 1 of 1 38 JOBS CREEK RD SUNAPEE AsPrinted:  08/20/2021
OWNER INFORMATION SALES HISTORY PICTURE
SHEA, CATHLEEN A Date Book Page Type Price Grantor
12/31/2019 2091 629 QI 350,000 JACK ASSOC
WEISS, BRADLEY M 11/13/1989 898 813

12 IRVING ST

NEWTON, MA 02459

LISTING HISTORY NOTES
04/05/21 RWBP GREEN HOUSE RESTS ON PIERS; HAS VIEWS HAS WATER ACCESS BY LOT
12/04/20 MPBP 125/14 4/09 P/U NEW DECK; FSP TO FEP 2/13-MEASURE; NO CHANGE 6/20
09/22/20 KMHC PER OWNER- 1 BEDROOM, NO FIN ATTIC - 2020 - PURCHASED FOR SITE,
08/14/20 ~ KMSR WORKING THROUGH VARIANCE PROCESS TO REDEVELOP -9/20 ADJ THE
06/12/20  KMSR STRUCTURE TO VERY POOR COND. OWNER STATES UNLIVEABLE; 4/21-NO [ SR e
01/21/20 MPAC DEED TRANSFER CHANGE. CHECK 2022
12/05/19 MPAC ADDRESS CHANGE ’
09/20/19 MPAC ADDRESS CHANGE =
EXTRA FEATURES VALUATION MUNICIPAL SOFTWARE BY AVITAR
Feature Type Units Lngth x Width Size Adj  Rate Cond Market Value Notes TOWN OF SUNAPEE ASSESSING OFFICE
23 EDGEMONT RD
SUNAPEE, NH 03782
603-763-2212
PARCEL TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE
Year Building Features Land
2019 $ 26,200 $0 $ 244,200
Parcel Total: $ 270,400
2020 $ 19,800 $0 $317,300
Parcel Total: $ 337,100
2021 $ 19,800 $0 $ 317,300
Parcel Total: $ 337,100
LAND VALUATION LAST REVALUATION: 2020

Zone: RR - RURAL RES  Minimum Acreage: 1.50 Minimum Frontage: 100

Site: AVERAGE Driveway:

Road: PAVED

Utilities: ,PUBLIC SEWER

Land Type Units Base Rate NC Adj Site Road DWay Topography Cond Ad Valorem SPI R Tax Value Notes
1F RES WTR ACS 0.100 ac 35,000 P 750 100 100 100 100 -- TYPICAL 100 262,500 0 N 262,500
VIEW VIEW 3, VIEW 3, VIEW 3, VIEW 3 100 54,800 54,800

0.100 ac 317,300 317,300

Shea & Weiss Page 11 of 94
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Map Block Sub: 000125 000011 000000 Card: 1 of 1 38 JOBS CREEK RD SUNAPEE Printed: 08/20/2021
PICTURE OWNER TAXABLE DISTRICTS BUILDING DETAILS
S R | SHEA, CATHLEEN A District Percentage Model: 1 STORY FRAME CAMP
WEISS, BRADLEY M Roof: GABLE OR HIP/ASPHALT
i| 12 IRVING ST Ext: CLAP BOARD
Int: K PINE/A WD
NEWTON, MA 02459 Floor: INLAID SHT GDS
Heat: WOOD/COAL/NONE
PERMITS Bedrooms: 1 Baths: 1.0 Fixtures:
| M | Wl . : 7 Date  PermitID  Permit Type Notes Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces:
o —— w— — ; 09/17/20 2020-02046 DES PERMITS IMPACT 2,015 SQ FT OF PR( A/C: No Generators:
05/19/08 253LD LAND DISTURBAN 2008 LAND DISTURBAN L. Quality: 03 AVERAGE- 03
05/19/08 2529 ADDITION 2008 ADDITION 24'X 16' O Com. Wall:
Size Adj: 1.8804 Base Rate: RCA 58.00
Bldg. Rate: 1.6171
Sq. Foot Cost: $93.79
BUILDING SUB AREA DETAILS
ID Description Area Adj. Effect.
= WDK DECK, WOOD 589 0.10 59
FEP  PORCH, 64 0.70 45
BAS  FIRST FLOOR 356  1.00 356
GLA: 356 1,009 460
= WDK 3
g
s3]
23
. T ] 12
h
WDHK
o™ FEP @(m@
5 2020 BASE YEAR BUILDING VALUATION
18 5 Market Cost New: $ 43,143
R Year Built: 1930
BAS Condition For Age: VERY POOR 54 %
Physical:
@ Functional:
Economic:
Temporary:
Total Depreciation: 54 %
2 12
Building Value: $ 19,800
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717
www.town.sunapee.nh.us

DATE: September 27, 2021 (for the hearing October 7, 2021)
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator
CASE: #ZBA: 21-31 (Variance)

#ZBA: 21-32 (Variance)
#ZBA: 21-34 (Special Exception)

Owner: Daniel D. Cave
Parcel ID: 0118-0051-0000
Address: 90 Burma Rd

Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:

Case # / Description | Article | Section | Part

21-31 I 3.40 (c)
To permit a 27 ft 8-inch Dimensional  Additional The minimum setback
setback from the waterbody Controls Requirements between structures or
(Perkins Pond) where 50 ft parking areas and water
is required (the existing bodies shall be 50 ft.

setback is 16 ft 8-inches to
the deck and 26 ft 8-inches
to the existing house)

21-32 Il 3.10
To permita 20 ft 6 inch Dimensional  Table of
setback from the centerline  Controls Dimensional
of the road where 50 ft is Controls
required
21-34 v 4.90
To permit an accessory Use Accessory
dwelling unit (ADU)in a Regulations Dwelling
new garage Unit

Description of Property:

0.59 acres

Approximately 142.0 feet of frontage on Perkins Pond
Approximately 213 ft of frontage on Burma Rd

House built approximately 1927

Zone: RR (Rural Residential) with Shoreline Overlay (Perkins Pond)
No prior Zoning approvals found; no CZC permits found

Cave Page 1 of 82
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21-31

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

. Landowner(s) Name(s). 2@niel D. Cave

2. Parcel ID:O1 18-0051-0000 3. Zoning District:
4. Project Location (Street & #): 90 Burma Road

5. Mailing Address: 11 Mockingbird Lane, Glastonbury, CT 06033
6. Phone Number: 1-000-697-8766

emai. CAVEdd@gmail.com

RR

~

ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your

application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website
(under Assessing Department).

FEES: Application Fee: $ * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
Abutter Notification Fee: $ * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021
Cave Page 2 of 82
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

The existing home and deck were built prior to zoning and state regulations. Imposing the current
regulatory setbacks on the lot, the existing home and deck is in the 15' side setback and
completely within the 50" water buffer. This proposal shifts the 20" x 30' footprint of the existing
structure out of the setback and slightly further back from the water, with a 10" height increase
over the existing structure, and relocates the deck out of the side setback and further back from

the water alongside the side of the proposed home.
Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article !l , Section 3-40 (c) to permit

Although the proposal is to rebuild the same size 20' x 30' single story footprint as the
existing, non-conforming home and 10' x 15' +/- deck by sliding/moving the footprints of
the existing structures out of the side setback and slightly further away from the water, a
variance is required for the area within the 50' water buffer for the new home and deck

outside of the existing footprint.

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:
The proposal is for a new residence which will be more conforming (less non-conforming)
with the ordinance due to meeting the side setback and being a littler further back from the
high water mark. Moreover, the proposal provides more area between the new structure
and a neighbor's home providing improved structure fire safety and rainwater/runoff
dispersion within the 50' waterfront setback.

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

The proposal seeks to meet setbacks of the current ordinance and become more conforming;
denial of the variance would force the owner to rebuild in the same footprint that was built
prior to zoning regulations being enacted resulting in a less-conforming structure.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

It would allow the property to be developed in a way that brings the structures more
closely in-line with current regulations, meeting the side setback allowing more distance
between this new structure and the existing neighboring property thereby improving fire
safety, water dispersion and property values for owner, abutter and neighborhood and
becoming more environmentally-sensitive by moving square footage further from the
water body and eliminating sheds currently in the side and waterfront setbacks.

Cave Page 3 of 82
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4 [Fthe variance were granted. the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because:

The proposed residence will actually enhance the property, bringing it more in line with
homes in the neighborhood and will strengthen the values of the surrounding properiies and
giving the neighboring property more space between adjacent structures and activities.

5. Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it {rom other properties in the
area. denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:
The home and sheds were constructed prior to the establishment of the 50' water bodies setback and 15'
side setback and are currently non-conforming with both. The proposed single story rebuild of the existing
home and relocation of the existing deck by "sliding/moving the footprints" requires a variance to allow the

a small, previouslv-undeveloped area to be used. These actions. alona with alona with removal of the
-and -

1. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

it is more compliant with the ordinance than the current structures (home, deck and
sheds) and represents a more appropriate residential use in a residential area.

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established. an unnecessary hardship

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that

distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in

strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a

reasonable use of it.
The current regulations allow for the rebuild of the existing home and deck in their current locations, well
within the water body and side setback. While the owner seeks to keep the footprints within the 50' water
body setback the same size, he seeks to have the rebuilt structure be more compliant with the ordinance by
sliding and moving that square foot area to more fully-conform to the side and more conform with the water
body setbacks. Denial of the variance would impose a hardship on the owner, his neighbor, and be less
environmentally-sensitive to the water body.

For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance,

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, | hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my

knowledse, the above is true correct.
J'_Q«;Aj S /23 /202

Landowner(s) Signature(s) "Date '

Cave Page 4 of 82
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Page 3(a)
Supplemental Insert

Complete Response to 5.a.i.

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because the pre-existing home
and sheds were constructed prior to the establishment of the 50' water bodies setback and 15' side
setback and are currently non-conforming while the proposed new structure is more fully-conforming
with the side setback and more conforming with the water bodies setback. The proposed single-story
re-build of the existing home and relocation of the existing deck by "sliding/moving the footprints"
requires a variance to allow the a small, previously-undeveloped area to be used. These actions, along
with the removal of the existing non-conforming sheds results in a layout fully-conforming with the side
setback, and more conforming (further back from the high-water mark) with the waterfront setback.
No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application hereto inasmuch as denial of the variance would effectively force
the owner to rebuild in the pre-existing, more non-conforming footprint - thereby resulting in an overall
less-conforming structure that is not in the general public interest or consistent with the purpose and
intent of the ordinance.

Cave Page 5 of 82



Page 20 of 96

EXISTING SHEDS WITHIN
THE SIDE SETBACK

EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE HOME WITHIN THE
SIDE AND WATER BUFFER SETBACKS

EXISTING DECK (150 +/- SF) WITHIN THE SIDE
AND WATER FRONT BUFFER SETBACKS

183"

1 ql_bll

EXISTING SHED WITHIN THE
WATER BUFFER SETBACK

THE CAVE RESIDENC!
WATER SIDE ELEVATION FOR
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - EXISTING

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

(L]

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021 Cave Page 6 of 82



OUTLINE OF EXISTING PROPOSED 20' X 30' SINGLE

SHEDS WITHIN THE SIDE STORY FOOTPRINT TO

SETBACK TO BE REMOVED REPLACE EXISTING 20' X 30'
HOME PER PLAN

2&!_3"
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OUTLINE OF EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE OUTLINE OF EXISTING DECK (150+/- SF) WITHIN
HOME WITHIN THE SIDE AND WATER ] THE SIDE AND WATER FRONT BUFFER
BUFFER SETBACKS TO BE REPLACED SETBACKS TO BE RELOCATED OUT OF THE SIDE

SETBACK AND FURTHER BACK FROM THE WATER

WATER SIDE ELEVATION FOR
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0" REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021
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EXISTING

SHED WITHIN
THE WATER
BUFFER
SETBACK TO
BE REMOVED
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BUILDABLE AREA OF LOT WITHIN 50' WATER BUFFER

EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE HOME WITHIN THE |
SIDE AND WATER BUFFER SETBACKS :

EXISTING SHEDS WITHIN
THE SIDE SETBACK

15I-3Il

EXISTING SHED WITHIN THE
WATER BUFFER SETBACK

NORTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR B
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - EXISTING AITHIN THE SIDE AND NATER

FRONT BUFFER SETBACKS

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0" REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021 Cave Page 8 of 82



BUILDABLE AREA OF LOT
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WITHIN 50' WATER BUFFER

50' LAKE SETBACK
LINE. SEE SITE PLAN |

OUTLINE OF EXISTING
SHEDS WITHIN THE SIDE

PROPOSED 20' X 30' SINGLE STORY
FOOTPRINT TO REPLACE EXISTING
20' X 30' HOME PER PLAN

SETBACK TO BE REMOVYED
AS PART OF THIS PROPOSAL

19' on north side
24' on south side

|

INFILL TO CONNECT TO ‘]%
MAIN HOUSE SEE SITE PLAN

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE HOME WITHIN THE
SIDE AND WATER BUFFER SETBACKS TO BE REPLACED

NORTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - PROPOSED

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"
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|
|..l

EXISTING SHED WITHIN THE ‘
WATER BUFFER SETBACK -
TO BE REMOVYED AS PART

OF THIS PROPOSAL

OUTLINE OF EXISTING DECK (150+/- 5F) WITHIN THE
SIDE AND WATER FRONT BUFFER SETBACKS TO
BE RELOCATED OUT OF THE SIDE SETBACK AND
FURTHER BACK FROM THE WATE&R Page 9 of 82

|
Il

/

| /




Page 24 of 96

21-32

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

. Landowner(s) Name(s). 2@niel D. Cave

2. Parcel ID:O1 18-0051-0000 3. Zoning District:
4. Project Location (Street & #). 90 Burma Road

5. Mailing Address: 11 Mockingbird Lane, Glastonbury, CT 06033
6. Phone Number: 1-000-697-8766

emai. CAVEdd@gmail.com

RR

~

ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your

application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website
(under Assessing Department).

FEES: Application Fee: $ * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
Abutter Notification Fee: $ * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021
Cave Page 10 of 82
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

The imposed setbacks on the lot create a narrow strip of 'buildable area' on the lot of 6,064 sf. There
is wetlands which is within the setbacks reducing the 'buildable area' by 22%, or a net of 4,690 sf,
and requires a shift of the garage towards the road into the 50' road setback.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article !l , Section 3-10 to permit

a Garage with an ADU in the upper level to be constructed within the 50' road setback
from Burma Road. The proposed Garage/ADU is out of the right of way and 20'-6" TO
22'-6™ from the centerline of the road.

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

The proposal is for a new residence in an area of residential character and development.
Burma Road has many homes and garages built within the 50' road setback establishing a
consistency and coherent neighborhood.

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

Most of the planned residence is within the buildable area on the lot as defined by the imposed
setbacks. The layout of the structure is a result of having to meet the most restrictive setbacks while
trying to maintain the character of the neighborhood. The proposal attempts to establish the side
setback to the northerly neighbor which the existing buildings were encroaching into, with this resulting
in more of a southerly shift towards the wetland area.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

It would allow the property to be developed in a way that provides a reasonably sized
home and has minimal impact on the environmental amenities of the lot. Other properties
along Burma Road have recently developed into the front setback for similar reasons,
and allowing this lot to be developed in a similar manner would be appropriate.

Cave Page 11 of 82
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4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because:
The proposed residence will actually enhance the property, bringing it more in line with

homes in the neighborhood and will strengthen the values of the surrounding properties.

5. Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i.  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:
The 50' front setback is broadly applied to properties in the RR district
along many developed and undeveloped properties. With water front areas,
such as Burma Road and others on Perkins Pond which have narrow
waterfront lots created well before zoning, with some neighbors having
buildings close to the road. This proposal maintains that neighborhood
character while allowing for reasonable developement of the lot.

ii.  The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The proposed use is residential in a residential area, and allows for a
normal 2 car garage with an ADU above to be built; the area where the
garage is to be located is largely lawn and existing parking/driveway area.

b.  Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a

reasonable use of it. . ! oy
Due to the presence of incidental wetlands on the site, which is a result of road runoff

over time and is not on the towns jurisdictional wetlands map, it impacts the buildable
area on the lot which would have allowed for the garage/ADU to be placed within that
area and out of the 50' setback. The wetland area eliminates 22% of the buildable area
on the lot. In laying out the footprint of the proposed home, the staggering of the
structure was necessary to avoid lLtg?l\_f\arﬂeatlannds and required a shift of the garage/ADU.
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
knowl , the above is true and correct.

Ty 7/27[202 )

Landowner(s) Signature(s) Date

Cave Page 12 of 82
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PROPOSED GARAGE WITH PROPOSED HOME
BEYOND IN BUILDABLE

ADU ABOVYE PER PLAN
AREA OF LOT PER PLAN

28'-0" max.

13'-8" max.

‘ =
\ LINE OF APPROXIMATE
FINISHED GRADE @ GARAGE

THE CAVE RESIDENCE
FRONT ELEVATION FOR VARIANCE TO
3.10 FRONT SETBACK - PROPOSED

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021 Cave Page 13 of 82

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"
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PROPOSED KPROPOSED GARAGE WITH ADU ABOVE PER PLAN

HOME BEYOND 36" 26'-0" VARIES, SEE SITE PLAN
IN BUILDABLE |
AREA OF LOT |
PER PLAN i
| CENTERLINE OF
! BURMA ROAD
\ ! PER PLAN
\ ; \ !
|
|
\ i
/| !
|
|
% \ X |
[\\} .
e N\ < | BURMA ROAD
= 5 | PER PLAN
ﬁ\ﬂ_ D i /
P N X
a ; I
X .
® —— T S
S 3 . /=
—® S‘_‘/%
— L aal | .
A‘ZII’_" Eév E—
. |
/ — |
50' FRONT SETBACK EXTERIOR STEPS DOWN TO LINE OF APPROXIMATE
LINE PER PLAN GRADE OFF BACK PORCH FINISHED GRADE

SOUTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR YARIANCE
TO 3.10 FRONT SETBACK - PROPOSED

" ' Al C P 14 of 82
SCALE: 1/8"= 10 REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021 ave Page 140
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PROPOSED GARAGE WITH
ADU ABOVYE PER F’LAN—\

VARIES, SEE SITE PLAN 26'-0"

CENTERLINE | \

OF BURMA
ROAD PER

PLAN\E \

| }— 50' FRONT SETBACK
LINE PER PLAN

% / ~T—— OQUTLINE OF
BURMA S / J PROPOSED NEW
ROAD : HOME WITHIN THE
- BUILDABLE AREA
N OF THE LOT

i
|
i
|
i
|
|
PER PLAN |
|
|
i
|
i
!
|

N :

\ LINE OF APPROXIMATE
FINISHED GRADE

N

NORTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR VARIANCE
TO 3.10 FRONT SETBACK - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0" REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021
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Town of Sunapee CASE# 21-34
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Special Exception

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director. All dates
and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar.

I Landowner(s) Name(s). D@niel D. Cave

5 parcel 1n: 0118-0051-0000

4. Project Location (Street & #), 90 Burma Road
5. Mailing Address: 1 1 Mockingbird Lane, Glastonbury, CT 06033
6. Phone Number: 1-8060-657-8600

7. Emait CAVEdd@gmail.com

RR

3. Zoning District:

ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your application. If

you have any difficulty, consult the Town Office, but the accuracy of the list is your responsibility. You can
download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website (under Assessing Department).

FEES: Application Fee: $ * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.

|Abutter Notification Fee: $ * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

ATTACHMENTS: To assist the Board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or Planning
decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed project does not
meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied permit. A professional survey
by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to setback requirements. For properties
located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is required. Supplemental materials for the Board
must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits
must accompany the application. This includes, but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and
existing structures, identification of abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic
systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, and an
Abutters Mailing List is attached.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an introduction
and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe the property. Give
area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose to do? Why does your proposal
require a Special Exception from the Board of Adjustment?

The Special Exception 4.90 c is to allow an ADU to be within a new home.

Revised 6/29/2021
Cave Page 16 of 82
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Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

EXPLAIN HOW THE PROPOSAL MEETS THE SPECIAL EXCETION CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED IN
ARTICLE WV , SECTION 4.90 (c) OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE (list all
criteria from the Ordinance)

Criteria 1: An ADU will be permitted in all districts by special exception. The special exception

will be based on items 2-9 in this section and not on the requirements found in Section 4.15.

Only one (1) ADU is allowed per single family dwelling unit

Criteria 2:

Owner occupancy is required in the main unit or ADU

Criteria 3:

Criteria 4: The ADU cannot be larger than 1,000 square feet. It must be within or attached

with heated space to the single-family dwelling and there must be a connecting door between units

Setback dimensions for the ADU must meet the same

Criteria 5:

guidelines as the single-family unit

The ADU addition must comply with existing lot coverage

Criteria 6:

standards as specified elsewhere in this Ordinance.

There shall not be more than 2 bedrooms in the ADU

Criteria 7:

Septic designs and sewer hookups shall accommodate

Criteria 8:

the number of bedrooms as required by Article VIl of this ordinance

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a request is
made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification to abutters, the cost
of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA members and zoning officials
to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my knowledge, the above is true and correct.

Landowner(s) Signature(s) Date

Criteria 9: Proper off-street parkign must be provided per section 3.40(e) of this Ordinance

Cave Page 17 of 82
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PLAN NOTES PROPERTY INFORMATION %Ov 04) o

PERKINS S % Z

1. THE INTENT OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AT 90 BURMA ROAD SUNAPEE, 1. OWNER OF RECORD OF TAX MAP 118, LOT 51: DANIEL D. CAVE OF 11 POND 55 %

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOCKINGBIRD LANE GLASTONBURY, CT 06033 \Y w

2. TOPOGRAPHIC AND PLANEMETRIC INFORMATION IS BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPINGS CONDUCTED 2. DEED REFERENCE: BK 2081 PG 429, DATED 09/04/2019 AT THE a
BY PATON LAND SURVEYING IN NOVEMBER 2020 ON BEHALF OF FUSS & O'NEILL. SULLIVAN COUNTRY REGISTRY OF DEEDS SITE LOCATION

3. LOT SIZE: 0.505 ACRES

3. UTILITIES SHOWN DO NOT PURPORT TO CONSTITUTE OR REPRESENT ALL UTILITIES LOCATED UPON OR 4. FRONTAGE ON POND: (ALONG TIE LINE = 143.08") (ALONG

ADJACENT TO THE SURVEYED PREMISES. EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE

| Plotter: DWG TO PDF.PC3 CTB File: FO.STB

|LAYER STATE:

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY CONFLICTS. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED REFERENCE LINE = 154.62") ,
TO THE ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND ENGINEER. 4.1. AVERAGE SHORELINE FRONTAGE = 148.85
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE (888—344—7233) A MINIMUM OF AT LEAST 3 BUSINESS > Q(}SSEE(%T'STO'NTJEEPQBSQOEESE’FENTE’QL;%E'ESNE'SJVRE"F;MND?SWCT
DAYS (72 WORKING HOURS) PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. 51. FRONT SETBACK: 50' -
5. AUDRA KLUMB, CERTIFIED WETLAND SCIENTIST #222, OF A&D KLUMB ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC, 5.2.  BURMA ROAD IS A PRIVATE ROAD MAINTAINED BY THE TOWN. o
PERFORMED THE WETLAND MAPPING ON OCTOBER 28, 2020 ACCORDING TO THE CORPS OF FRONT SETBACK IS MEASURED FROM THE SURVEYED CENTER OF e
ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL AND THE REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF TRAVELED WAY AS THE ROW WIDTH IS NOT DEFINED AND IS 7
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JANUARY 2012, US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS. 5.3. SIDE SETBACK: 15’ @
5.4. REAR SETBACK: 15’ 2 a
5.5. LAKE REFERENCE LINE SETBACK: 50 FEET FROM REFERENCE LINE
LEGEND 5.6.  MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE: 100° &
5.7. MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 40’ z
5.8. MAX LOT COVERAGE: RYoep o
A SURVEY CONTROL POINT 5.8.1. IMPERVIOUS: 25% ORNER
— 5.8.2. PERVIOUS & IMPERVIOUS: 40% RoAp
{} TEST PIT LOCATION MAP
{} BENCHMARK EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA NATURAL WOODLAND SCALE = 1” = 1000
WITHIN PROTECTED SHORELAND BUFFER AREA 50'—150’
REBAR FOUND
® EXISTING WELL [ ———
e0— PHOTO LOCATION | .. _ .. _ . | DELINEATED WETLAND PK1.65 FROMENDOFDOC
___ T T " EXSTING PIPE
” »” TAX MAFP 118 LOT 52
AT YA YA YA YA 1'IP30 EXPLOCBASE ;
EXISTING TREE LINE O'BRIEN, MAUREEN A,
— — —————  PROPERTY LINE PERKINS POND EXISTING PORCH C/0 MAUREEN BINZEL
o , 88 BURMA ROAD
PROPERTY SETBACK LINE REFERENCE LINE ELEV. = 1092.77 SUNAPEE, NH 03782
SURVEYED EDGE OF WATER ELEVATION = 1082.0’ g)VAFTE)IT\IFT%O'\El;Igﬁl(\SIG
O . EXISTING RETAINING WALL
W \ EDGE OF DELINEATED WETLAND WATERFRONT SEGMENT 2 . 50" WATERFRONT BUFFER
0 POINTS EXISTING <
——————————  SHORELAND REFERENCE LINE AND OFFSETS / EXISTING SHEDS
WATERFRONT SEGMENT 3 -
35 POINTS EXISTING 3
w0
IR ST ¢ . ovseEiPLocamASE o
WATERFRONT SEGMENTS N , N T
TIE LINE DN 150' NATURAL WOODLAND BUFFER \( o
WATERFRONT SEGMENT 5/7 ' 1/2"1P13EXP / . o)
N7 Asrr EXISTINSSWELL 7 X e
DIAMETER POINTS ~ VAR 5
. WATERFRONT SEGMENT 6 ' EXISTING SHED ~ /
1-3 1 66 POINTS EXISTING / \ % ~} /
.- 14 HEM
>3TO 6" 5 TN \ 7" PINE (DEAD) \ / =
IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCS ey - s e | ~ / =
3/4"1P6 "EXP4 REBMT ! 5”&70%}« 04” WAPEL, / SRS / S 2
>12" 15 12N ]2 HEM | % %E
";\@s 22 PINE i >)'(< ‘ / £ % Z
N70"SPRUCEN ™3 J/ TAX MAP 118 LOT 45 O 28
0'-250' SEGMENT 3 (25 PTS REQ'D) / / OBRIEN, MAUREEN A. Z37
; — . “ C/0 MAUREEN BINZEL B = i
/ / 88 BURMA ROAD v c=_¢
DRIVEWAY 825 24" PINE 15 ,/ V SUNAPEE, NH 03782 U 2L
14" HEMLOCK 15 EXISTING BOULDERS TIE LINE Vs E 2§§ 5
HOUSE & PORCH 830 4 MAPLE 5 \ neEs
TOTAL POINTS 35 3
STAIRS, WALKS, & 153 o2 7
PATIOS 200
prcd
SHEDS 180 SEGMENT 4 (25 PTS REQ'D)
TREE POINTS ~
DELINEATED WETLAND / _ E
DOCK 7 12" HEMLOCK 10 Y e
12" HEMLOCK 10 K~ <ZE c:”é
12" HEMLOCK 10 PISEXP L; n <2:
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 1.995 16" HEMLOCK 15 y — < A~ .
PRE-CONSTRUCTION ’ @) N
TOTAL POINTS 45 TAX MAP 718 LOT 50 ) / - Z a E
21 981 LAKES & PONDS LLC. - P\\]?, Z
TOTAL AREA ’ 7 RIPLEY ROAD S N = O g
- SEGMENT 5 (25 PTS REQ'D) HANOVER, NH 03755 C QOP“/ — - m K~
N 9.1% —_
IMPERVIOUS TREE POINTS — %\5@“ 7 z 8 <
2" PINE 10 & — — _— a7 ~Z
1"1P24 " EXP—L OCBASE P - < o
13" HEMLOCK 10 1.25"GAL V/P7"EXP—L0—/ - o ~ > @) -
WOODLAND BUFFER CALCS 10" HEMLOCK 10 _ e 3 e g
ad — X
TOTAL POINTS 26 o - - m Z
o |
pd P -~ Z, —
NATURAL WOODLAND 5 216 SEGMENT 6 (25 PTS REQ'D) - g E EJJ
BUFFER AREA (SF %) ' - -~ < o
TREE POINTS P PR [ <
TOTAL AREA - %
" ) 14,059 10" SPRUCE 10 e
(50'=150") (SF +) =
> PINE 1 TAX MAP 118 LOT 47
% NATURAL 37 1% - LOVELY FAMILY TRUST OF 2076
WOODLAND e 22" HEMLOCK 15 /’ PETER R & MARTHA £ LOVELY, TRUSTEES
55% NATURAL - 4 KILLARNEY LANE PROJ. No.: 20200826.A10
WOGDLAND (SF +) 3515 le” HEMLOCK b NEWPORT, NH 05775 DATE: 11/30/2020
10" BIRCH 10
NATURAL WOODLAND N
REQ. TO REMAIN (SF) 3,515 16" HEMLOCK 15

File Path: \\private\dfs\CadProj\DWG\P2020\0826\A10\Civil\Plan\20200826.A10 - Cave.dwg Layout: CS-100 Plotted: Tue, January 19, 2021 - 4:13 PM User: drosengarten

[MS VIEW:

oraronrs PROCGRESS PRINT
CS-100

Cave Page 19 of 82



File: JADWG\P2020\0826\A10\Civil\P1an\20200826.A10_STP.dw

g Layout: CS-101 Plotted: 2021-07-29 10:43 AM Saved: 2021-07-29 10:39 AM User: JFowler

|LAYER STATE:

| PC3: DWG TO PDF.PC3 STB/CTB: FO.STB

PLAN NOTES

PROPERTY INFORMATION

DRAINAGE NOTES

1. THE INTENT OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW PROPOSED SITE CONDITIONS AT 90 BURMA ROAD SUNAPEE,
NEW HAMPSHIRE

2. TOPOGRAPHIC AND PLANEMETRIC INFORMATION IS BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPINGS CONDUCTED
BY PATON LAND SURVEYING IN NOVEMBER 2020 ON BEHALF OF FUSS & O’NEILL.

3. UTILITIES SHOWN DO NOT PURPORT TO CONSTITUTE OR REPRESENT ALL UTILITIES LOCATED UPON OR
ADJACENT TO THE SURVEYED PREMISES. EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY CONFLICTS. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED
TO THE ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND ENGINEER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE (888—344—7233) A MINIMUM OF AT LEAST 3 BUSINESS

1. OWNER OF RECORD OF TAX MAP 118, LOT 51: DANIEL D. CAVE OF 11
MOCKINGBIRD LANE GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

2. DEED REFERENCE: BK 2081 PG 429, DATED 09/04/2019 AT THE
SULLIVAN COUNTRY REGISTRY OF DEEDS

3. LOT SIZE: 0.505 ACRES

4. FRONTAGE ON POND: (ALONG TIE LINE = 143.08") (ALONG
REFERENCE LINE = 154.62")

4.1. AVERAGE SHORELINE FRONTAGE = 148.85°

5. PARCEL IS IN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT, AND

DAYS (72 WORKING HOURS) PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

5. AUDRA KLUMB, CERTIFIED WETLAND SCIENTIST #222, OF A&D KLUMB ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC,
PERFORMED THE WETLAND MAPPING ON OCTOBER 28, 2020 ACCORDING TO THE CORPS OF
ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL AND THE REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE CORPS OF

ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL: NORTHCENTRAL AND NORTHEAST REGION, VERSION 2.0,

JANUARY 2012, US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS.

PROPOSED LEGEND

SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE SHORELINE OVERLAY DISTRICT

1. FRONT SETBACK: 50’

2. BURMA ROAD IS A PRIVATE ROAD MAINTAINED BY THE TOWN.
FRONT SETBACK IS MEASURED FROM THE SURVEYED CENTER OF
TRAVELED WAY AS THE ROW WIDTH IS NOT DEFINED AND IS
CONSIDERED PERSCRIPTIVE.

5.3. SIDE SETBACK: 15

5.4. REAR SETBACK: 15

5.5. LAKE REFERENCE LINE SETBACK: 50 FEET FROM REFERENCE LINE

5.6. MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE: 100’

MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 40’

MAX LOT COVERAGE:
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1. PROPOSED YARD DRAIN W/ BEEHIVE GRATE
RIM ELEV. = 1097.0'
6” PVC INV. OUT = 1095.0’

2. PROPOSED YARD DRAIN W/ BEEHIVE GRATE
RIM ELEV. = 1097.0’
6” PVC INV. IN = 1094.5
6” PVC INV. OUT = 1094.5’

3. QUTLET PROPOSED 6" SOLID—WALLED PVC FROM CATCH BASINS TO
UPPER DRIP EDGE PIPE. INSTALL UNDERDRAIN CLEANOUT AT
CONNECTION POINT. SEE DETAIL ON CD-501.
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SUNAPEE, NH 03782

7
PROGRESS PRINT
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
A\ DRAFT DATE 2021-7-29
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NEW HAMPSHIRE

MARYBETH & DAN CAVE
90 BURMA ROAD

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

SUNAPEE

PROJ. No.: 20200826.A10

DATE: 06/30/2021

CS-101
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PERKINS  POND

REFERENCE LINE: 1082.0°

(8

Yy  ——
NEW HAMPSHIRE GRID
\
\
7.
%>

Q=——3/4" IRON PIPE

FND., UP 6~
TAX MAP 118 LOT 51
0.501 ACRE
21,841 SQ. FT.
28
.

LAKES & PONDS LLC

TAX MAP 118 LOT 50
VOL. 1654 PAGE 112

1”7 IRON PIPE
S T
FND., UP 24 I

QY

MAUREEN A. O'BRIEN

TAX MAP 118 LOT 52
VOL. 792 PAGE 486

&
)
'>q:
S 11/2” IRON PIN
\X IN BOULDER ~
1/2” PIPE FND, o
0.2' OFF PROP. @%
LINE
SEPTIC N8N
RISER ~
— /
w
oY
GRAVEL

/
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LOVELY FAMILY TRUST

TAX MAP 118 LOT 47 PLAN REFERENCE

1. "SUBDIVISION FOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT, VANTINE-EVANS—MEACHAM—LOVELY,

98 & 100 BURMA ROAD, SUNAPEE, NH"; DATED 04/14/2005; PREPARED BY
CLIFFORD P. RICHER; RECORDED P10, F1, #30, PF4 S.C.R.D.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY PLAT IS NOT A SUBDIVISION
PURSUANT TO N.H.R.S.A. TITLE LXIV AND THAT THE LINES OF
STREETS AND WAYS SHOWN ARE THOSE OF PUBLIC OR PRIVATE
STREETS OR WAYS ALREADY ESTABLISHED AND THAT NO NEW

WAYS ARE SHOWN. RSA 676:18,llI W K}Zi

AUGUST 27, 2021

NOTES

1. OWNER OF RECORD OF TAX MAP 118 LOT 51: DANIEL D. CAVE,
11 MOCKINGBIRD LANE, GLASTONBURY, CT 06033.
DEED REFERENCE: VOL. 2081 PAGE 429.

3. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS IN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT.

t

DATE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR (SEAL)

MAUREEN A. O'BRIEN
TAX MAP 118 LOT 45

LEGEND

O IRON PIPE FOUND
® REBAR SET
OOOOOOO STONE WALL

EDGE OF GRAVEL
Q> UTILITY POLE

GRAPHIC SCALE

20 0 10 20 40 80

I e ey —

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.

BOUNDARY PLAN OF LAND OF

DANIEL D. CAVE

TAX MAP 118 LOT 51

90 BURMA ROAD, SUNAPEE, NEW HAMPSHIRE

2. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE N.H. STATE GRID SYSTEM.

PREPARED BY

PATON LAND SURVEYING, LLC

150 SOUTHRIDGE STREET, P.O. BOX 581, SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156
DATE: AUGUST 27, 2021 SCALE: 1"=20"
DRAWN BY CTP CK'D BY CTP

SURVEYED BY CP, JR

PROJ. NO. 2020—CAVE
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Melissa Pollari
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From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Melissa,

Dan Cave <cavedd@gmail.com>

Wednesday, September 1, 2021 12:31 PM

Melissa Pollari

peter.jwhite@comcast.net; Craig Howe; Daniel Monette; MaryBeth P Cave; Kim Barselle
Abutter's Positions - 90 Burma Road Variances and Special Exceptions

M. Binzel Letter.pdf

| hope that you are having an enjoyable week. I've been in touch with all of the abutters to the property at 90 Burma,
and all are in receipt of their packages and | have reviewed with them the site plan, variances and special

exceptions. They have all expressed their support for the plan as submitted. | believe that Maureen Binzel hand-
delivered a letter to you to this effect, but I've nevertheless attached a PDF copy of it hereto.

Below is the email | received from Martha Lovely, Trustee for the trust that owns the property across the street. |
received the site plan and answered questions for Mrs. Lovely and her son, PJ, via a Zoom meeting last evening:

Re: Review Site Plan and Zoning 5

Info

Inbox x

4. lovely.pm@myfairpoint. 7:35 AM (2 hours ago) Sy 4=

fome -

Hi Dan, nice presentation you gave the Lovely family last
night about your plans for Burma Road property
additions/improvements. PJ and | appreciated being
informed. We have no objections to the plan. Marty

Below is the email | received from the Kiernans after a similar video conference review with them earlier in the month:

Cave Page 22 of 82
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Re: Burma Road Update ® &
REAL ESTATE/90 Burma Road =

#. Laura Kiernan Fri, Aug 6, 441 PM Sy = :

tome -

Hi Dan -

Thanks so much for sharing the house plans with me and Brian today. It
looks like it's going to be beautifull No concems on our end. Looking
forward to seeing the progress and catching up with you when we're up at
the lake.

Best,
Laura

Perkins Pond Cottage

A family escape in Sunapee, NH
Instagram: {@perkins pond
Book on Airbnb

Maureen Binzel's letter is attached as a PDF. At your convenience, | would be deeply appreciative if you would share
this information with the Zoning Board of Adjustment in advance of our meeting on the 21st.

Thank You - and if we are not in touch beforehand, have a great holiday weekend!
Best Regards Always,

Dan

Dan Cave

email: cavedd@gmail.com
mobile: 860-830-1991

Work Contact Information

] - Dan Cave

Principal

MountainsCall Consulting, LLC

Management and Health Strategy Consulting
M&A Advisory Services

860-266-7525 (office)

860.830.1991 (mobile)
dan@mountainscc.com
www.mountainscc.com
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From: Dan Cave

To: Melissa Pollari
Cc: Peter White; Craig Howe; MaryBeth P Cave
Subject: Abutter"s Support
Date: Monday, October 4, 2021 3:59:12 PM
Attachments: image.png

image.pna
Melissa,

As was discussed with the ZBA at the end of our last meeting, | reached out again to our
abutters for their notification of support, or lack thereof, in response to our revised submission
to the ZBA,; specifically noting (a) the change in the former waterfront/side setback variance
and special exception for the "connector strip" to instead, a single variance request and (b) a
slight tweak (smaller) to the garage footprint on the front setback. Both the Kiernans and the
Lovely's are supportive of the revised submission as they were with the initial submission, and
Mrs. Binzel has also expressed her support verbally but it is my understanding that she plans
to attend the ZBA meeting again and express her support directly to the ZBA as she did at the
meeting on September 21.

Below are the messages from the Kiernans and the Lovelys; which | would respectfully ask
you to include in the ZBA's package for Thursday night's meeting.

Message from Laura and Bryan Kiernan (south boundary abutter):

Re: 90 Burma Rd Update nbox x

4. Laura Kiernan 2.05PM (1 hourago) 5y 4
tome «

Hi Dan -

Sorry, didn't realize you needed an action from us! Looks fine to me - no worries on our side. Glad you haven't had to
change your design much! We were just at the pond this weekend and fall's starting to show its colors. We've closed
our place to renters for November through mid-Dec so we can have the bathroom remodeled as well as a few other
things done inside the house.

Best,
Laura

Message from Lovely Family Trust (east boundary abutter, across Burma Rd.) :

Re: 90 Burma Road Update Inbox x =

lovely.pm@myfairpoint.net 1:43 PM (2 hours age) T 4
tome =

Hi Dan, was waiting for new notification, which has not arrived as of yet, 1pm, Monday October
4 Anyhow, we, the Lovely family have no objections to your revised plan. Marty

I look forward to seeing you and the ZBA members Thursday evening!


mailto:cavedd@gmail.com
mailto:assessingclerk@town.sunapee.nh.us
mailto:peter@systemopperations.com
mailto:craig@talbotbuilders.com
mailto:mbcave84@gmail.com

Re: 90 Burma Rd Update = inbox &

“ Laura Kiemnan 205PM (1hourage) v 4 [}
tome ~

HiDan -

Sorry, didn't realize you needed an action from us! Looks fine to me - no worries on our side. Glad you haven't had to
change your design much! We were just at the pond this weekend and falls starting to show ts colors. We've closed
our place to renters for November through mid-Dec so we can have the bathroom remodeled as well as a few other
things done inside the house

Best,
Laura





Re: 90 Burma Road Update = inox x &

lovely.pm@myfairpoint.net 143PM 2howrsago) Yy &

tome +
Hi Dan, was waiting for new notification, which has not arrived as of yet, 1pm, Monday October
4. Anyhow, we, the Lovely family, have no objections to your revised plan. Marty
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Map Block Sub: 000118 000051 000000 Card: 1 of 1 90 BURMA RD SUNAPEE Printed: 08/20/2021
OWNER INFORMATION SALES HISTORY PICTURE
CAVE, DANIEL D Date Book Page Type Price Grantor
09/04/2019 2081 429 UI38 CAVE, JAMES & MARY
12/04/1970 488 478

11 MOCKINGBIRD LANE

GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

LISTING HISTORY NOTES
10/18/19  KMSV HOUSE REST ON PIERS ,LOT GOOD ACCESS TO LAKE - FULL VIEW 2 SHEDS
09/13/19  MPAC DEED TRANSFER - NV - SIZE 12/10-CORRECT Y/B TO 1927 NO VALUE CHANGE 10/19- SALE
10/07/15  KMNC HEARING NO CHANGE / CAI | VERIFICATION- NO CHANGE
08/17/15  NBFR IN FIELD REVIEW
07/14/11 NBM MEASURE / EXT VIEWING O
12/17/710 . MCNC HEARING NO CHANGE / NO
08/26/05 DGNC HEARING NO CHANGE
12/20/04 DGM MEASURE
EXTRA FEATURES VALUATION MUNICIPAL SOFTWARE BY AVITAR
Feature Type Units Lngth x Width Size Adj  Rate Cond Market Value Notes TOWN OF SUNAPEE ASSESSING OFFICE
DOCKS-RES TYPE 144 100 75.00 50 5,400 Year: 2005 23 EDGEMONT RD
5.400 SUNAPEE, NH 03782
’ 603-763-2212
PARCEL TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE
Year Building Features Land
2019 $ 35,900 $0 $ 228,600
Parcel Total: $ 264,500
2020 $ 33,200 $ 5,400 $ 300,400
Parcel Total: $ 339,000
2021 $ 33,200 $ 5,400 $ 300,400
Parcel Total: $ 339,000
LAND VALUATION LAST REVALUATION: 2020

Zone: RR - RURAL RES  Minimum Acreage:

1.50 Minimum Frontage: 100

Site: SITE REDEVELOP Driveway:

Road: GRAVEL/DIRT

Utilities: WELL,SEPTIC

Land Type Units Base Rate NC Adj Site Road DWay Topography Cond Ad Valorem SPI R Tax Value Notes

1F RES WTRFRNT 0.590 ac 57,440 K 100 100 100 100 100 -- TYPICAL 100 57,400 0 N 57,400

PERKINS POND 142.000 wf TYPICAL ACCESS, TYPICAL 100 -- TYPICAL 90 243,000 0 243,000 REDEV
0.590 ac 300,400 300,400

Cave Page 25 of 82




Page 40 of 96

Map Block Sub: 000118 000051 000000 Card: 1 of 1 90 BURMA RD SUNAPEE Printed:  08/20/2021
PICTURE OWNER TAXABLE DISTRICTS BUILDING DETAILS
TR CAVE, DANIEL D District Percentage Model: 1 STORY FRAME CAMP
Roof: GABLE OR HIP/ASPHALT
11 MOCKINGBIRD LANE Ext: CLAP BOARD
Int: K PINE/A WD
j| GLASTONBURY, CT 06033 Floor: CARPET
] Heat: WOOD/COAL/NONE
PERMITS Bedrooms: 2 Baths: 1.0 Fixtures:
Date  PermitID  Permit Type Notes Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces: 1
A/C: No Generators:
Quality: 03 AVERAGE- 03
Com. Wall:
Size Adj: 1.5955 Base Rate:  RCA 58.00
Bldg. Rate: 1.3881
Sq. Foot Cost: $ 80.51
BUILDING SUB AREA DETAILS
Description Area Adj. Effect.
5 FIRST FLOOR 600 1.00 600
WDK DECK, WOOD 150 0.10 15
GLA: 600 750 615
= WOK =
15
0
. - . 2020 BASE YEAR BUILDING VALUATION
Market Cost New: $ 49,514
Year Built: 1927
Condition For Age: FAIR 33 %
Physical:
Functional:
Economic:
Temporary:
Total Depreciation: 33 %

30
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 Edgemont Road

WWW.town.sunapee.nh.us

September 27, 2021 (for the hearing October 7, 2021)

Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator

DATE

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment
FROM

CASE: #ZBA: 21-36 (Variance)

#ZBA: 21-37 (Variance)

#ZBA: 21-38 (Variance)

#ZBA: 21-39 (Variance

Owner: Mary Zatta Chiamis
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000
Address: 251 Lake Ave

Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:

Page 41 of 96

Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717

Case # / Description | Article | Section | Part
21-36 Il 3.10
To permit a 0.7 ft setback from  Dimensional Table of Side & Rear Setbacks for Pre-
the east side setback where 10  Controls Dimensional existing Lots Below Minimum
ft is required (the existing Controls Size.
setback is 10.7 inches over the
property line)
21-37 Il 3.40 (©)
To permit a 2.3 ft setback from  Dimensional Additional The minimum setback between
the waterbody (Lake Sunapee)  Controls Requirements structures or parking areas and
where 50 ft is required (the water bodies shall be 50 ft
current setback is -2 inches
over the edge of the water / 7.1
ft over the reference line /
setback & proposed structure
will be 19.5 ft from the edge of
the water)
21-38 Il 3.10
To permit a 35 ft structure Dimensional Table of If a structure is allowed a
within the reduced side Controls Dimensional reduced side or rear setback due
setbacks entirely within the 50 Controls to inadequate lot size, the
ft waterbody (Lake Sunapee) portion of the structure in the
area of reduced setback shall
have a maximum height of 25 ft’.
21-39 Il 3.10
To permit a 4.3 ft setback Dimensional Table of Side & Rear Setbacks for Pre-
from the west side setback Controls Dimensional existing Lots Below Minimum
where 10 ft is required Controls Size.

Description of Property

O O0OO0OO0OO0O0

Approximately 0.14 acres
Approximately 84.0 feet of frontage on Lake Sunapee
Approximately 32.0 ft of frontage on Lake Ave
Zone: RS (Residential) with Shoreline Overlay (Lake Sunapee)
House built approximately 1950 (1989 property card YP = 1910)
No building permits or prior Zoning Decisions found in files

Zatta Chiamis 1 of 56
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21-36

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

. Landowner(s) Name(s): Mary Zatta Chiamis

5 parcel Ip: 18X Map 134 Lot 21 3. Zoning District:
4. Project Location (Street&#):251 Lake Avenue

5. Mailing Address: £1904 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

Residential

6. Phone Number:
Emait: MAry.zatta@perkins.org

~

v |ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your

application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website
(under Assessing Department).

$150
/ FEES: Application Fee: $ 150 * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
s Abutter Notification Fee: $7.38  * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

v ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021

Zatta Chiamis 2 of 56
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

See Attached

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article !l , Section Table 3.10 Row 7 to permit

replacement of a non conforming seasonal house that currently extends 10.7' over the easterly 10' side setback

with a modern house that extends 9.3' over the easterly side setback from the property boundary - making the

entire proposed house be on-lot and more nearly conforming.

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

See Attached

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

See Attached

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached

Zatta Chiamis 3 of 56
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4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because:

See Attached

5 Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i.  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:

See Attached

-and -

ii.  The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

See Attached

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it.

See Attached

NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
knowledge, the above is true and correct.

Clona A2 [z02(

D'ate

andowner(s)ISi

Zatta Chiamis 4 of 56
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0 FUSS & O’NEILL

205 Bilings Farm Road
Suite 6B

White River Junction, VT
05001

802.698.0370

www.fando.com

Callifornia
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island

Vermont

General Description:

The property is located at 251 Lake Avenue. The lot is narrow and short, being only 0.14 acres. This
lot is an existing non-conforming lot with a two-story seasonal cottage violating both side and
waterfront setbacks. For this application the owner proposes reconstruction of the existing
nonconforming house into a more nearly conforming configuration in order to improve stormwater
management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and improve
neighborhood aesthetics by removing the existing house that is over the reference line. The existing
structure, which currently extends 10.7” over the 10’ easterly side setback is proposed to be replaced
by a modern house that extends 9.3” over the eastetly side setback from the property boundary —
making the entire proposed house be on-lot and more nearly conforming. The existing lot is
narrower at the road than it is at the waterfront, so in order to retain the current house footprint
while moving the house back from the water on a severely undersized lot (1/8 of conforming size),
the house footprint will extend over the east side setback.

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

The proposal will more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements by removing the existing
structure that overhangs the side setback and reference line in order to construct a house that is
further back from the reference line. More space between the house and lake will allow for better
stormwater management and will more nearly conform to the water body setback. The proposed
house will have a footprint of 1,245 sq. ft compared to the existing footprint of 1,207 sq. ft.
Extending over the easterly side setback will allow the house to slide away from the lake providing a
benefit to abutters, as well as those who view the property from the lake. Additionally, reducing the
driveway grade from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn increases road
safety by improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be contrary to the
public interest.

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.

The property has less than half the road frontage required and is 1/8 the size of a conforming lot to
which the dimensional controls are intended. The proposed house makes the property more nearly
conforming.

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This variance is requested because the
existing building footprint is off property and technically over waters of the state. The owner wishes
to correct and improve the lot by increasing the setback distance to the reference line.

This proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance, because the proposed changes reduce
the historical non-conformity of the lot.

Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Zatta Chiamis 5 of 56
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Reasonable replacement of a seasonal structure that is out of date, causes no harm to the general
public. The proposed development would increase property values, improve stormwater
management, and improve the waterfront area of the lot. This proposal will benefit the general public
and environment, so substantial justice is done by granting the variance.

If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be

diminished because:

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction
would be completely on property and result in better lake views for neighbors due to the new house
being further back from the lake.

Unnecessary Hardship:

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the

ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes
benefits to the owners and to the general public.

The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district.

Zatta Chiamis 6 of 56
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21-37

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

. Landowner(s) Name(s): Mary Zatta Chiamis

5 parcel Ip: 18X Map 134 Lot 21 3. Zoning District:
4. Project Location (Street&#):251 Lake Avenue

5. Mailing Address: £1904 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

Residential

6. Phone Number:
Emait: MAry.zatta@perkins.org

~

v |ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your

application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website
(under Assessing Department).

$150
/ FEES: Application Fee: $ 150 * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
s Abutter Notification Fee: $7.38  * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

v ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

See Attached

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article !l , Section 3-40a to permit

replacement of an existing non conforming seasonal house that overhangs the reference line with a modern

house that is set back 2.3 feet from the reference line, making the structure more nearly conforming

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

See Attached

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

See Attached

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached
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4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because:

See Attached

5 Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i.  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:

See Attached

-and -

ii.  The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

See Attached

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it.

See Attached

NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
knowledge, the above is true and correct.

Clona A2 [z02(

D'ate

andowner(s)ISi
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0 FUSS & O’NEILL

205 Billings Farm Road
Suite 6B

White River Junction, VT
05001

802.698.0370

www.fando.com

Callifornia
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island

Vermont

General Description:

The owner proposes to replace an existing nonconforming house overhanging the reference line with
a more neatly conforming configuration located 2.3’ from the reference line in order to improve
stormwater management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and
improve neighborhood aesthetics. The existing house is on an undetsized lot approximately 1/8 the
size of a conforming lot.

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

This proposal does not threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights”
because the request creates a new structure that is more neatly conforming.

The current existing structure does not meet the minimum 50 water body setback and overhangs the
reference line by 7.1 feet and is technically located over land of the state. The proposal will make the
house more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements. Removing the existing structure that
overhangs the reference line and constructing a house that is further set back from the reference line
allows for better stormwater management and the addition of natural plantings. Additionally,
reducing the driveway grade from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn
increases road safety by improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be
contrary to the public interest.

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.

The rebuild makes the property more nearly conforming by increasing the setback distance to the
lake.

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This variance is requested because the
owner wishes to make major improvements in order to bring the lot into greater conformity to this
ordinance.

Therefore, this proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance.

Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

The owner could reasonably replace the seasonal structure within the current non-conforming
footprint but would rather make substantial improvements to increase conformity. The proposed
development will increase property values, improve stormwater management practices, and improve
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the waterfront buffer on the lot. The benefits to the general public are complementary to the benefits
to the owner, so substantial justice is done by granting the variance.

If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be

diminished because:

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction
would also result in better lake views for neighbors due to moving the house back.

Unnecessary Hardship:

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes
benefits to the owners and to the general public.

The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district.
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21-38

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

. Landowner(s) Name(s): Mary Zatta Chiamis

5 parcel Ip: 18X Map 134 Lot 21 3. Zoning District:
4. Project Location (Street&#):251 Lake Avenue

5. Mailing Address: £1904 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

Residential

6. Phone Number:
Emait: MAry.zatta@perkins.org

~

v |ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your

application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website
(under Assessing Department).

$150
/ FEES: Application Fee: $ 150 * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
s Abutter Notification Fee: $7.38  * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

v ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

See Attached

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article !l , Section Table 3.10 Row 9 to permit

replacement of a non-conforming seasonal house with a new modern house that is 10 feet taller

than the allowed 25' within the side setbacks

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

See Attached

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

See Attached

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached
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4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because:

See Attached

5 Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i.  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:

See Attached

-and -

ii.  The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

See Attached

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it.

See Attached

NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
knowledge, the above is true and correct.

Clona A2 [z02(

D'ate

andowner(s)ISi
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0 FUSS & O’NEILL

205 Billings Farm Road
Suite 6B

White River Junction, VT
05001

802.698.0370

www.fando.com

Callifornia
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island

Vermont

General Description:

The property is located at 251 Lake Avenue. The lot is narrow and short, being only 0.14 acres. This
lot is an existing non-conforming lot with a two-story seasonal cottage violating both side and
waterfront setbacks. For this application the owner proposes reconstruction of the existing
nonconforming house into a more nearly conforming location in order to improve stormwater
management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and improve
neighborhood aesthetics by removing the existing house that is over the reference line. The existing
non-conforming seasonal house is proposed to be replaced with a modern house that is 10 feet taller
than the allowed 25’ within the side setbacks. Due to pre-existing heavy foliage between the existing
non-conforming house and cross street neighbors, view impacts are not anticipated.

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

The proposal will more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements by removing the existing
structure that overhangs the side setbacks and reference line in order to construct a house that is
further back from the reference line. More space between the house and lake will allow for better
stormwater management and will more nearly conform to the water body setback. The proposed
house will have living area of 863 sq. ft per floor compared to the existing living area of 850 sq. ft per
floor. Increasing the housing envelope vertically instead of horizontally and bringing the house back
from the lake edge and both side setbacks improves cross views for neighbors, while not significantly
altering or obstructing views of cross street neighbors. Additionally, reducing the driveway grade
from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn increases road safety by
improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be contrary to the public
interest.

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be obsetrved because:

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.

The property has less than half the road frontage required and is 1/8 the size of a conforming lot to
which the dimensional controls are intended. The proposed house makes the property more nearly
conforming.

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This lot is so restrictive that the only
reasonable way to expand is vertically. This variance is requested because the existing building
footprint is off property and technically over waters of the state. The owner wishes to correct and
improve the lot by increasing the setback distance to the reference line.

This proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance, because the proposed changes reduce
the historical non-conformity of the lot.

Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Reasonable replacement of a seasonal structure that is out of date, causes no harm to the general
public. Converting a seasonal structure to a full year residence requires modest expansion to provide
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reasonable living space for storage and function. The owner would prefer to expand vertically which
will be less impacting to the lot and abutters. The proposed development would increase property
values, improve stormwater management, and improve the waterfront area of the lot. This proposal
will benefit the general public and environment, so substantial justice is done by granting the
variance.

If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be
diminished because:

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction
would be completely on property and result in better lake views for adjacent neighbors due to the
new house being further back from the lake. Views for cross street neighbors would remain largely
similar due to heavy pre-existing foliage.

Unnecessary Hardship:

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the

ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes
benefits to the owners and to the general public.

The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district.
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21-39

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH

Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us

Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

. Landowner(s) Name(s): Mary Zatta Chiamis

5 parcel Ip: 18X Map 134 Lot 21 3. Zoning District:
4. Project Location (Street&#):251 Lake Avenue

5. Mailing Address: £1904 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

Residential

6. Phone Number:
Emait: MAry.zatta@perkins.org

~

v |ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your

application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website
(under Assessing Department).

$150
/ FEES: Application Fee: $ 150 * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
s Abutter Notification Fee: $7.38  * per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

v ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

See Attached

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article !l , Section Table 3.10, Row 7 to permit

replacement of an existing non conforming house that currently is over the westerly 10’ side setback from the property boundary with a

new modern house set back 4.3' from the westerly property boundary making the overall house more nearly conforming

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

See Attached

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

See Attached

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached
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4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because:

See Attached

5 Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i.  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:

See Attached

-and -

ii.  The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

See Attached

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it.

See Attached

NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
knowledge, the above is true and correct.

Clona A2 [z02(

D'ate

andowner(s)ISi
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0 FUSS & O’NEILL

205 Billings Farm Road
Suite 6B

White River Junction, VT
05001

802.698.0370

www.fando.com

Callifornia
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island

Vermont

General Description:

The property is located at 251 Lake Avenue. The lot is narrow and short, being only 0.14 acres. This
lot is an existing non-conforming lot with a two-story seasonal cottage violating both side and
waterfront setbacks. For this application the owner proposes reconstruction of the existing
nonconforming house into a more nearly conforming configuration in order to improve stormwater
management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and improve
neighborhood aesthetics by removing existing house that is over the reference line. The existing
structure, which currently is over the 10’ side setback from the westerly property boundary is
proposed to be replaced by a new structure which will be set back 4.3” from the westerly property
boundary. The existing lot is narrower at the road than it is at the waterfront, so in order to retain the
current house footprint while moving the house back from the water on a severely undersized lot
(1/8 of conforming size), the house footprint will extend over the west side setback.

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

The proposal will more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements by removing the existing
structure that overhangs the side setback and reference line in order to construct a house that is
further back from the reference line. More space between the house and lake will allow for better
stormwater management and will more nearly conform to the water body setback. The proposed
house will have a footprint of 1,245 sq. ft compared to the existing footprint of 1,207 sq. ft.
Extending over the westerly side setback will allow the house to slide away from the lake providing a
benefit to abutters, as well as those who view the property from the lake. Additionally, reducing the
driveway grade from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn increases road
safety by improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be contrary to the
public interest.

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.

The property has less than half the road frontage required and is 1/8 the size of a conforming lot to
which the dimensional controls are intended. The proposed house makes the property more nearly
conforming.

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This variance is requested because the
existing building footprint is off property and technically over waters of the state. The owner wishes
to correct and improve the lot by increasing the setback distance to the reference line.

This proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance, because the proposed changes reduce
the historical non-conformity of the lot.

Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:
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Reasonable replacement of a seasonal structure that is out of date, causes no harm to the general
public. The proposed development would increase property values, improve stormwater
management, and improve the waterfront area of the lot. This proposal will benefit the general public
and environment, so substantial justice is done by granting the variance.

If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be

diminished because:

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction
would be completely on property and result in better lake views for neighbors due to the new house
being further back from the lake.

Unnecessary Hardship:

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the

ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes
benefits to the owners, environment and to the general public.

The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district.
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August 30, 2021

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter authorizes Fuss and O’'Neill, Inc. of 205 Billings Farm Road, Suite 6B, White
River Junction, VT 05001 and/or their agents to represent our interests in the process of
obtaining the necessary approvals to build a home on Map/Lot#134-21, 251 Lake Avenue,
Sunapee, NH 03782.

This authorization includes submitting applications and presenting information to the
Planning and Zoning Boards of the Town of Sunapee, as well as any other necessary
permits from the state of New Hampshire and/or any other necessary Town or State
agencies.

Sincerely,

70 Endicott Street, #1504,

Norwood, Massachusetts, 02062
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ABUTTER LIST

Subiject Property

Tax Map 134 Lot 21
251 Lake Avenue Sunapee, NH

Property Owner
Mary Zatta Chiamis
70 Endicott Street, #1504
Norwood, MA 02062

Abutters
Tax Map 134 Lot 20 Tax Map 134 Lot 22
Resnick Family Trust, Mitchell Harold B. & Yvonne Shukovsky
Resnick Family Trust, N. Janee 86 Hilltop Place
41 Ashton Lane New London, NH 03257
South Hadley, MA 01075
Tax Map 134 Lot 32 Tax Map 134 Lot 33
Thomas E. and Barbara J. Knightly Marcus D. Allen
12 Blueberry Road 248 Lake Ave
South Hadley, MA 01075 Sunapee, NH 03782
Municipality

Town of Sunapee
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, NH 03782

Agent
Fuss & O’Neill, Inc.

205 Billings Farm Road — Suite 6B
White River Junction, VT 05001
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Photo 1: View of existing house from lake shore (taken 1/7/2021)

Photo 2: West side of house (taken 1/7/2021)
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TAX MAP 134 LOT 33
DANIEL & MARY DITTMEIER

NEW HAMPSHIRE GRID

TAX MAP 134 LOT 32
THOMAS & BARBARA KNIGHTLY

UP. 4/83

1" 1.P., FLUSH

AN _&

TAX MAP 134 LOT 20
MITCHELL B. RESNICK FAMILY TRUST

VOL. 1885 PG. 777

TAX MAP 134 LOT 22
HAROLD & YVONNE SHUKOVSKY

VOL. 764 PG. 406

3/4” |P., 6” EXPOSED \\_
S 5/8” SOLID ROD IN STONE,
— > 4" EXPOSED S

S N79'Z\ .
—_— 8,35”W , )
80,25 72 W 2.75
[ boge=—_ ) T~ 22" (T T~ — e e
— — ————— — — . /
- REFERENCE LINE 1094.15 -
\ ° v — s — Y —
" SHORELINE (OCT. 14, 2020)

LAKE SUNAPEE

LEGEND

O IRON PIPE FOUND
@ IRON PIN SET

NOTES Q> UTILITY POLE

SEWER MANHOLE

1. OWNER OF RECORD OF MAP 134 LOT 21: MARY ZATTA CHIAMIS,
70 ENDICOTT ST. # 1504, NORWOOD, MA 02062.
DEED REFERENCE: S.C.R.D. VOL. 2112 PAGE 930

2. THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT.

3. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE NH STATE GRID SYSTEM
GRAPHIC SCALE

20 0 10 20 40 80
( IN FEET )
SURVEYOR'S 1 inch = 20 ft.
CERTIFICATION PLAN OF LAND

| CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT

OF AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY MADE ON
L= oaw 0 s S MARY ZATTA CHIAMIS
THOUSAND ON ALL PROPERTY LINES WITHIN TAX MAP 134 LOT 21

AND BORDERING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
251 LAKE AVE.

SUNAPEE, NEW HAMPSHIRE
PREPARED BY

PATON LAND SURVEYING

PURSUANT TO RSA 676:18,ll AND RSA 672:14

| CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY PLAT IS NOT A SUBDIVISION PURSUANT
TO THIS TITLE AND THAT THE LINES OF STREETS AND WAYS SHOWN
ARE THOSE OF PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STREETS OR WAYS ALREADY

ESTABLISHED AND THAT NO NEW WAYS ARE SHOWN 150 SOUTHRIDGE STREET, SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156
f/ I_I_DATE: SEPTEMBER 3, 2021 SCALE: 1"=20’
SEPTEMBER 2, 2021 y 7— DRAWN BY T.R. CK'D BY CTP

SURVEYED BY CP.. TR.. JR.

DATE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR (SEAL)
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LEGEND

[ 1 EXISTING GRANDFATHERED STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED OUTSIDE NEW FOOTPRINT

[ ] AREA WHERE PROPOSED STRUCTURE OVERLAPS WITH EXISTING GRANDFATHERED STRUCTURE
[ 1 PROPOSED FOOTPRINT OF HOUSE MORE NEARLY CONFORMING

ot
\}

24 SF OVER
SETBACK EXISTING

[MS VIEW:

No.

DATE

DESCRIPTION

DESIGNER

REVIEWER

PROPOSED STRUCTURE IS OFFSET 2.3 FEET FROM THE REF. LINE
AND IS ENTIRELY ON PROPERTY

SEAL

—EXISTING HOUSE EXTENDS OVER REF. LINE OVER SUBMERGED
WATERS OF THE STATE BY 7.1 FEET

SEAL

EXISTING HOUSE

PROPOSED STRUCTURE IS ENTIRELY ON PROPERTY

NET DECREASE OF 64 SF OF STRUCTURE OVER THE EAST SIDE SETBACK

AREA OVER
REFERENC)E LINE EXISTING PROPOSED DELTA
SF
BUILDING FOOTPRINT 75 0 ~75

AREA OVER EAST

SIDE (SET)BACK EXISTING PROPOSED DELTA
SF
BUILDING FOOTPRINT 189 125 —64

AREA OVER WEST

SIDE (SSEFT)BACK EXISTING PROPOSED DELTA

\ BUILDING FOOTPRINT 0 63 63 /

(TIE LINE: 80°)

SCALE:
HORZ.: 1" = 10
VERT.: N/A
DATUM:
HORZ..
VERT.
10 5 0 10
g —
GRAPHIC SCALE

FDGE OF LAKE AT TIME OF SURVEY

[AKE SUNAFEE

NHDES REFERENCE LINE: 7094.75
LENGTH ALONG REFERENCE LINE:93°

PROJ. No.: 20200825.A10
MARY ZATTA DATE: 06/30/2021
b}
FUSS & O°'NEILL ZONING SETBACK SKETCH
T RIVER JUNCTION. V05001 S K ’| O 1
8026980570 ) ’ 251 LAKE AVENUE / MAP 134 LOT 21 -
www.fando.com
SUNAPEE NEW HAMPSHIRE

Zatta Chiamis 34 of 56



| Plotter: DWG TO PDF.PC3 CTB File: FO.STB

|LAYER STATE:

Page 75 of 96

Siinapee Harbar
@5}4& 5 = g
\ ~_ - —
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GENERAL NOTES \ S x
\ o
1. THE INTENT OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AT THE \ ~ .
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 251 LAKE AVE IN SUNAPEE, NH N A
TAX MAP 134 LOT 21 e
LOT AREA: 5,540 SF 1]
DEED REF: BOOK 2112 PAGE 930 , / o ! =
2. OWNER OF RECORD: o ! 2 %
CHIAMIS, MARY ZATTA <
70 ENDICOTT STREET : .
NORWOOD, MA 02062 —— B 0
3. PARCEL IS IN THE:
RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT: Boute:it
FRONT SETBACK 50’ ' o
SIDE SETBACK 10 : SUBJECT PROPERTY
REAR SETBACK 10’
SHORELAND OVERLAY DISTRICT:
NHDES PRIMARY STRUCTURE SETBACK  50' N
4. TOPOGRAPHIC AND PLANEMETRIC INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD N >
SURVEY CONDUCTED BY PATON LAND SURVEYING LLC IN NOV. 2020 s \
5. FUSS & O'NEILL, INC. HAS NOT PERFORMED ANY BOUNDARY OR \
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS. THE PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS AND N :
OTHER REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS PROVIDED ON THIS PLAN DO Burketiaven :
NOT DEFINE LEGAL RIGHTS OR MEET LEGAL REQUIREMENTS FOR A LAND N 2 Bonc/ &
SURVEY AS DESCRIBED IN NH STATUTES, AND SHALL NOT BE USED AS X
THE BASIS OF ANY LAND TRANSFER OR ESTABLISHMENT OF ANY N
PROPERTY RIGHT. N
6. UTILITES SHOWN DO NOT PURPORT TO CONSTITUTE OR REPRESENT ALL N
UTILITIES LOCATED UPON OR ADJACENT TO THE SURVEYED PREMISES.
EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR N Yen Hi 3
SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY CONFLICTS. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE LOCATION MAP
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND ENGINEER. N 17 < 1.000° ¢
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE (888-344-—7233) A MINIMUM 5

OF AT LEAST 3 BUSINESS DAYS (72 WORKING HOURS) PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION.

TAX MAP 134 LOT 20

File Path: JADWG\P2020\0825\A10\Civil\Plan\ZattaEC.dwg Layout: EC Plotted: Thu, September 02, 2021 - 4:15 PM User: rwachtmann

[MS VIEW:
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SOUTH HADLEY, MA
IMPERVIOUS AREA WOODLAND BUFFER 5WAPLE
8’BIRCH
6 BIRCH
SHORELAND EXISTING NATURAL WOODLAND :’l’;gyﬁfs
PROTECTION 0-250" | (SQ. FT) iL)JFFER AREA (SF 465
DRIVEWAY 1,335 TOTAL AREA 1395 X
(50'=150") (SF %) ’ N
1,207
HOUSE & PORCH % NATURAL 5,33 ‘h
' Q
PATHS & STAIRS 116 WOODLAND j\ AN oL ~ 7 )
25% REQUIRED AREA 349 \ 70"MAPLE J \ \\
xR / N\
DOCK 53 (SF £) 8"BASSWOOD CANR\ 5 PINE X {7\ N Ss \
o\ = . <Q
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS ¢ 12°ASH S -
AREA i TAX MAP 134 LOT 22 N (% L1100 N ~. -
SHUKOVSKY, HAROLD B & YVONNE NF N B T -
TOTAL AREA 5,529 86 HILLTOP PLACE \ | ~___ %
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ol BUSH | | BUILDING FOOTPRINT SRCH= K== MAPLE
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- EXISTING STONE BOUND o o FENCE —~— - — ==
m MAIL BOX CONTOURS
PHOTO LOCATION
LAKE SUNAPEE
NHDES REFERENCE LINE: 1094.15
LENGTH ALONG REFERENCE LINE:93’ Z <
(TIE LINE: 80?)
PROGRESS PRINT
N /4
SEAL SEAL SCALE: PROJ. No.: 20200825.A10
HORZ.: 1" - 10' MARY ZATTA DATE: 12/08/20
- FUSS & O’'NEILL
DATUM:____ EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
VERT. 205 BILLINGS FARMS ROAD, SUITE 6B E C 0 1
— WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT 05001 -
10 5 0 10 802.698.0370 251 LAKE AVENUE / MAP 134 LOT 21
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|LAYER STATE:
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[MS VIEW:

A SURVEY CONTROL POINT - PROPERTY LINE
™ PROPERTY SETBACKS
{} TEST PIT
PT — —— —— —  EXISTING GRAVEL/WOODS DRIVE
@ PERCOLATION TEST PROPOSED DRIVE
MONUMENT FOUND — . — . —  NHDES REFERENCE LINE & SETBACKS
( PROPOSED CONTOURS MAJOR & MINOR
PROPOSED WELL
UE / \ IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCS D PROPOSED DRAINAGE PIPE
VEN —
A KE A \ @ REE FD PROPOSED FOUNDATION DRAIN
L \ SHORELAND EXISTING PROPOSED Lo PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
N N — \ PROTECTION 0—250 (SQ. FT) (SQ. FT) TREE TO BE REMOVED
LK \\ ~ /(\ WITHIN 50' BUFFER SF PROPOSED LINEAR EROSION CONTROL
AN \/< \ DRIVEWAY 1,335 674 v PROPOSED UNDERDRAIN
\/ ) OMH | HOUSE & PORCH 1,207 1,245 PROPOSED DECK
— \ | ’ ’ cxrooroneoreoen- . PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
~_ / \ l PATHS & STAIRS 116 143
B — DOCK 53 53 | | PROPOSED BUILDING
)( \ e PROPOSED DRIP EDGE | | AND OVERHANG
DRIVEWAY
W \ - 777772”‘\\ ‘\ 92 - - <® NATURAL WOODLAND
—_—— T — - ——— = — G BUFFER
—— T — IS N\ ~ X R AL IMPERVIOUS 2,711 2,115 (349 SF. TO REMAIN) O oD, MPERVIOUS
—_ T 20w X - . PROPOSED TRENCH PROTECTED SHORELAND
T e— T —_— _— ~ \ e \
—— \\\\ —— — __— // < /V\D ’ ‘ B L L TOTAL AREA 5,529 5,529 DRAIN
e 5 A/ ‘ iR o
— \\\‘_—/// — %
\\\—/// = '\\ # A Y PROPOSED TRENCH DRAIN N % |MPERV|OUS 490% 383%
T e— I N Mo, : SEE DETAIL ON SHEET CD—501 N
/ —_— — // /\ \ k \ ~ .“' N o : - ',x’( . i 4 o
_ - ! —— _—7_/—~ \ \ E TN - STAIRS TO BE CONC. OR NATURAL STONE|
— r— NN\ N =% ' N PER OWNER N
_ — / \ \ 77 ‘ A N - - o \
1"IPHORIZON TALLOC@B . - TR ~ ’ . 9% BARRIER TO N\ GENERAL NOTES
- — - s N PROTECT NATURAL [ 74x mAp 734 LOT 20 N
_— - WOODLAND BUFFER| =esnk FAMILY TRUST
MITCHELL B & N. JANEEN N\ 1. THE INTENT OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW PROPOSED SITE CONDITIONS AT THE
47 ASHTON LANE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 251 LAKE AVE IN SUNAPEE, NH
SOUTH HADLEY, MA N\ TAX MAP 134 LOT 21
N\ LOT AREA: 5,540 SF
N DEED REF: BOOK 2112 PAGE 930
N 2. OWNER OF RECORD:
CHIAMIS, MARY ZATTA
PROPOSED PAVED DRIVE REPLACE EXISTING PUMP CHAMBER 70 ENDICOTT STREET
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET CD—-501 | NORWOOD. MA 02062
3. PARCEL IS IN THE:
RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT:
FRONT SETBACK 50’
10 SIDE SETBACK 10’
REAR SETBACK 10’
SHORELAND OVERLAY DISTRICT:
NHDES PRIMARY STRUCTURE SETBACK 50’
4. TOPOGRAPHIC AND PLANEMETRIC INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY
WOODLAND BUFFER CALCS CONDUCTED BY PATON LAND SURVEYING LLC IN NOV. 2020
TAX MAP 134 LOT 22 5. FUSS & O'NEILL, INC. HAS NOT PERFORMED ANY BOUNDARY OR TOPOGRAPHIC
SHUKOVSKY, HAROLD B & YVONNE SURVEYS. THE PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS AND OTHER REAL PROPERTY
NATURAL WOODLAND 86 HILLTOP PLACE DESCRIPTIONS PROVIDED ON THIS PLAN DO NOT DEFINE LEGAL RIGHTS OR
465 NEW LONDON, NH MEET LEGAL REQUIREMENTS FOR A LAND SURVEY AS DESCRIBED IN NH
BUFFER AREA (SF %) STATUTES, AND SHALL NOT BE USED AS THE BASIS OF ANY LAND TRANSFER
OR ESTABLISHMENT OF ANY PROPERTY RIGHT.
TOTAL AREA (50'—150°) 6. UTILITES SHOWN DO NOT PURPORT TO CONSTITUTE OR REPRESENT ALL UTILITIES
1,395 ISTAND PIPE — SEE DETAIL ON CD-502 LOCATED UPON OR ADJACENT TO THE SURVEYED PREMISES. EXISTING UTILITY
(SF +) . LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL
i o o UTILITY CONFLICTS. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT,
e ‘0 | OWNER, AND ENGINEER.
% NATURAL WOODLAND 33.33 m = v -0 o y ’
\ 3"6 STONE PAD 12" THICK . Ly i N 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE (888—344—7233) A MINIMUM OF AT
\ ; 3 X 3 X1 TRAP /s ~ | PROPOSED 4 BEDROOM DWELLING CONSTRUCT 3 FOOT DEEP STONE N LEAST 3 BUSINESS DAYS (72 WORKING HOURS) PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.
25% REQD NATURAL 349 68 SDR—35 OUT INV. ELEVATION 1096.5 i F.F.ELEV:1105.5 RESERVOIR WITHIN RAZED BUILDING
WOODLAND (SF %) i __LL.ELEV: 1096.5 FOOTPRINT. RESERVOIR SHAPE CAN BE N
. . e FIELD FIT BY CONTRACTOR. 100 SQ. FT N
4 fapa A .
NATURAI_( W;)ODLAND T0 269 [ Dl e k01 N
REMAIN (SF B e LD e R "\ o
\ FD = L AOf 5 N\ SPK
080624264 I{__PORCH /s B
\ - - @ v 5 AN
x N
CONSTRUCT STONE RESERVOIR BELOW DECK AND PATIO AS SHOWN.
1.5 FEET DEEP — SEE DETAIL
3 /4R0D3"EXP—HOLDING
/ a
IRON PIPE N 092ROD4 EXPINGTONE
BRSPK -/
EXISTING DOCK T _
o -1093-— ~
\—EDGE OF WATER AT TIME OF SURVEY
8" OF 3" ¢ WASHED STONE ‘
AS 3’ LONG 3'x1’ OUTLET PAD
PIPE OUT ELEVATION = 1094.20 [ AKE SUNAPRPEFE
NHDES REFERENCE LINE: 1094.15
EXISTING STRUCTURE, DECKS, PORCHES AND STAIRS TO BE REMOVED. LENGTH ALONG REFERENCE LINE:93’ 7 PR RE PRINT
RESTORE ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITH 6 LAYER OF CLEAN TOPSOIL (TIE LINE: 80°)
AND NATIVE PLANT SPECIES PROVIDED ON THE LIST OF NH DES RIPARIAN BUFFER OGRESS
PLANTINGS. SUGGESTED PLANTS INCLUDE: BLUE FLAG IRIS, BUTTONBUSH, AND BLUEBERRIES NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
N /4
SEAL SEAL SCALE: PROJ. No.: 20200825.A10
HORZ.: 1" =10' MARY ZATTA DATE: 06/30/2021
VERT.: N/A b
SATUN: FUSS & O’NEILL
— PROPOSED CONDITIONS PLAN
VERT. 205 BILLINGS FARMS ROAD, SUITE 6B C S 1 0 1
— WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT 05001 -
10 5 0 10 802.698.0370 251 LAKE AVENUE / MAP 134 LOT 21
5:: - www.fando.com
No. | DATE DESCRIPTION DESIGNER | REVIEWER GRAPHIC SCALE SUNAPEE NEW HAMPSHIRE
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MINIMUM 4" TOPSOIL UNDER LAWN CONDITIONS

SEED ACCORDING TO OWNERS RECOMMENDED
SEED MIXTURE OR NHDOT SECTION 644

MIN 247
SEE PLAN

BUILD WALL AND BACKFILL IN SUCCESSIVE "LIFTS".

1-1/2" DIA. CLEAN
/ROUND STONE DRIP EDGE

FINISHED GRADE
/LANDSCAPE EDGING
APPROVED BY OWNER

X
MACHINE PLACED BOULDERS
INSTALL FILL IN MAXIMUM 6" LIFTS AND COMPACT AS REQUIRED.
CHINK GAPS BETWEEN BOULDERS WITH
HAND—PLACED STONE PRIOR TO
BACKFILLING WITH CRUSHED STONE.
1 1/2" CRUSHED STONE BASE. *
DEPTH WILL VARY DEPENDING ON
SIZE AND PLACEMENT OF BOULDERS. : 7
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL )
FILL IF REQUIRED — f

\ \ v
NON—WOVEN FILTER FABRIC TO BE
PLACED PRIOR TO CRUSHED STONE.
UNDISTURBED EXISTING GROUND.

~—INSTALL 4" PERF. PVC UPPER PIPE FOR DOWNSPOUT CONNECTIONS
OUTLET INTO STONE RESERVOIR PER PLAN
L ”
\ v s 3" OF HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
ANY WALLS INSTALLED OVER 42 INCHES IN VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL REQUIRE A DESIGN AND CERTIFICATION BY (

\MINIMUM 4" OF TOPSOIL

Z

RESTORATION LOAM AND SEED

SCALE: N.T.S.

24" MIN,

6" MINIMUM
DEPTH

INSTALL 4" DIA. DRAIN TILE BEHIND WALL.
ENVELOPE PIPE IN 6” OF 3/4" CLEAN
STONE AND NON—WOVEN FABRIC. OVERLAP
FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 1° AT ALL SEAMS.

[

B
SRR I

6” MINIMUM
DEPTH

8" OF 3/4"¢ CRUSHED GRAVEL — COMPACTED ,
MINIMUM DITCH DEPTH 1

SEE PROPOSED CONDITIONS
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS
IF SHOWN

WATERPROOF -FOUNDATION " WALL

PLACE 1 1/2” CRUSHED STONE BEHIND BOULDERS.
FILL BEHIND EACH SUCCESSIVE LAYER OF
BOULDERS PRIOR TO PLACING UPPER BOULDERS.

8" FINE BANK RUN GRAVEL —
COMPACTED 4"¢ STONE MAXIMUM

LOWEST FLOOR SLAB

WIDTH PER PLAN

6” MIN.
-

12" MIN. OVERLAP

NON—WOVEN FILTER FABRIC REQUIRED.
WRAP STONE, (MIRAFI 140N OR EQUAL)

—) ——) —— — — —
s s’ i e e et e’
— e e ——— —_— e OO
— — — — e . e e

\WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

MIRAFI 500X OR EQUAL

4” DIA. PVC PERFORATED PIPE
(PERF. DOWN)

FOUNDATION DRAIN.

OUTLET UNDER DOCK PER PLAN.

N—FILTER FABRIC, MIRAFI 140N OR EQUAL
~— WELL—DRAINING CLEAN MEDIUM
SAND OR GRAVEL BACKFILL
A NH LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SUBGRADE MUST BE DETERMINED TO BE
SUITABLE FOR SUPPORTING WALL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IF SUBGRADE IS DISCOVERED TO BE WET OR HAVE
LOW BEARING CAPACITY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR ALTERNATIVE
BEARING PAD DESIGN AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

4

6" MIN

NOTE:

CROWNED DRIVEWAY SHOWN IS A TYPICAL SECTION VIEW. THE ACTUAL DRIVEWAY
MAY BE SUPERELEVATED OR GRADED TO CONVEY STORMWATER TO SPECIFIC
DISCHARGE LOCATIONS. SEE THE GRADING PLAN FOR PROPOSED DRIVEWAY GRADING.

TYPICAL DRIVEWAY DETAIL

FOOTING/STRUCTURAL DESIGN BY OTHERS

MACHINE—-PLACED BOULDER WALL STONE DRIP EDGE/ FOUNDATION UNDERDRAIN
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SCALE: N.T.S.
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
gt;zc”édft’)’, V(\;OgDEN STAKES Trench Drains\3ft and 6ft Trench Drain 1-800-639-2199 Fax (603) 224-2927
o Joman A Jom g BLOWN /PLACED e
112 x1-1/2'x4 FILTER MEDIA o= i @ 28 Days Mini
WOOD STAKE OR APPROVED EQUAL 12"DlA. TYP 1. Conf:rete. fc = 4,000 psi @ 28 Days Minimum
. : 2. Design Loading: AASHTO-HS20-44
10" MIN _ A — ” - T —_— 3. Available In 3' and 6' Sections
PROTECTED AREA i H : = = a4 A ‘ 4. Available in:
SILT FENCE MIRAFI 100X WORK AREA \I/\I/\I/\I/\I/\I/\I/\I/\I/\I/\I/\l/\l/\l/\l/ ‘ll ;’ . Both ends Closed
OR APPROVED EQUAL } | 16 Both Ends Open
- RS : — —~—7 J One End Open/Other End Closed
B _/ } VN 4‘36;' a4 { ‘ R s S 5.3" x 55" Round Steel Bar Connecting Pins
_/ I Both Ends Closed Est Weights:
_ 3' Section - 711 Lbs
y 750 6' Section - 1,315 Lbs
= Recessed Handles
s e Typ 4 Places . N |
5 - / | 39 | LOAM AND SEED
- B K 'AJ~§'/<;. a4 e | - ‘g o B .. :(}I”X N 4 . L \{"%/ ) '\(_»_\/ " a T w
WORK AREA _g N r ‘ B DAYLIGHT PIPE ON SURFACE
z H = 16" ! | 16" & LEVEL STABILIZED LIP — RESERVOIR DESIGNED TO
= / 1 = > g { ‘ =3 OVERFLOW DURING MAJOR EVENTS
5 i Y e: RV NI . 4 A At ] g
/I I g 94" x 3' Bar Grating | 36" ! :E
FLOW PROTECTED 13 . e )
- a AREA o Both Ends Open Typ 3' Trench g MIRAFI 140N FILTER FABRIC | ‘
/ i 'y o 3 Typ 178 OR APPROVED EQUAL -
<C
TOP OF GROUND I <! See Note #5 slv T__‘ Tt v 2
A\ / Ll > I P = pE -l 2 évﬁf’l’-lESDTONE ]
v/ x = o ot = &
1 1 UNDISTURBED GROUND = | P PRI S i 5 \ e
n 16" 240 e | utlets -
(= | 20" >0 (Closed Ends)| DRAIN OUTLETS—/ NATIVE BACKFILL SOIL, IF L
z I II = jlll * ol . AS NOTED PLAN ADEQUATE FOR INFILTRATION
y | < I DL 9" T b
© HE = 2 T T AT T T e T T T T T 03" Guide Pin Holes o] ' ‘ 1 WATER ALLOWED TO —< ﬁ ﬁ L‘ \ f
PLACE 4" OF FABRIC ALONG k}' } J } 7" | 45" Typ INFILTRATE INTO THE
TRENCH AWAY FROM PROTECTED adr 73 CROUNDWATER \
AREA, BACKFILL AND TAMP SEE
g SCARCIFY BOTTOM SURFACE
/ PLAN
One End Closed / One End Open FOR OF ROTTOTILL TO A DEPTH OF 4”
WIDTH
Date Drawn By: . AND
LENGTH
072312| Ews || Phoenix .
SILT FENCE OR SILT SOCK BARRIER || Breeast Trench Drain
SCALE: N.T.S. : : Tocucts
HilanctosRev] 77 Reglonal Dl'lVC COHCOl’d, NH 03301 S —|—O N E R E S E R \/O| R
SCALE: N.T.S. v/ N
‘ PROGRESS PRINT
N /4
SEAL SEAL SCALE: PROJ. No.: 20200825.A10
HORZ.: MARY ZATTA DATE: 06/30/2021
VERT.: N/A b
SATUN: FUSS & O’NEILL
- & DETAILS SHEET
VERT. 205 BILLINGS FARMS ROAD, SUITE 6B C D 5 O 1
— WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VT 05001 -
0 802.698.0370 251 LAKE AVENUE / MAP 134 LOT 21
5:: - www.fando.com
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PERVIOUS PATIO

TT Tl ] 3/4” WASHED STONE

18”

DAYLIGHT AS SHOWN ON PLAN

6” DIAM. METAL DRAIN GRATE
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WATERPROOF -FOUNDATION WALL

\\—FILTER FABRIC, MIRAFI 140N OR EQUAL

A

UNDER DECK

Y%

PERVIOUS PATIO

~— WELL—DRAINING CLEAN MEDIUM
SAND OR GRAVEL BACKFILL

[MS VIEW:

FLOW

@)

STAND PIPE DRAIN

|

6” ¢ SDR—35 PIPE

|
SET 0.2' BELOW GRADE
! AT £1099.0

SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
Y W
‘ PROGRESS PRINT
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
N /4
SCALE: PROJ. No.: 20200825.A10
SEAL SEAL HORZ.: MARY ZATTA DATE: 06/30/2021
VERT. b
USETZ. . 205 BILLINGS FARMS ROAD, SUITE 6B C D 5 O 2
05 o 10 e 251 LAKE AVENUE / MAP 134 LOT 21 -
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Melissa Pollari

From: Contact form at Sunapee NH <cmsmailer@civicplus.com>

Sent: Saturday, September 25, 2021 4:04 PM

To: Melissa Pollari

Subject: [Sunapee NH] support for the proposed Zatta project at 251 Lake (Sent by Mitch Resnick,

jmresnick@comcast.net)

Hello mpollari,

Mitch Resnick (jmresnick@comcast.net) has sent you a message via your contact form
(https://www.town.sunapee.nh.us/user/60/contact) at Sunapee NH.

If you don't want to receive such e-mails, you can change your settings at
https://www.town.sunapee.nh.us/user/60/edit.

Message:

To the Town of Sunapee Zoning Board of Adjustment
Attention: Melissa Polari, Land Use and Assessing Coordinator

Over the years of being neighbors, we value our friendship with the Zatta Family and know them to be responsible
stewards of their lake front property. Mary Zatta has shared with us the plans for rebuilding her home at 251 Lake
Avenue, Tax Map 134 Lot 21. As abutters we endorse her project and support her

request to the Zoning Board of Adjustment for variances to make it happen. We also support the Shoreland Permit
Application to the NHDES made by her agent Fuss & O’Neill for the work within the 250’ State Shoreland District. We
look forward to the upgrade of her property and the value it will bring to the neighborhood and the town. Please feel
free to contact us if you require additional information or commentary.

With our very best regards,
Mitch and Jan Resnick

249 Lake Avenue

Sunapee, NH 03782

(603) 763-5614

(413) 478-4208
Jmresnick@comcast.net
Mailing address:

41 Ashton Lane

South Hadley, MA 01075

CC: Mary Zatta
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September 24, 2021

Town of Sunapee Planning & Zoning Board
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, NH 03782

Dear Chairman White and Members of the Committee,

Barbara and Thomas Knightly owing the property at 256 Lake Avenue in Sunapee, New Hampshire are
writing to the board in support of the proposed changes submitted to the committee by Mary Zatta
Chiamis of 251 Lake Avenue, Sunapee. (Proposed review at the boards Oct. 7", 2021, meeting)

We have no objections to and are in support of the variance as proposed in the following cases: ZBA: 21-
36, ZBA: 21-37, ZBA: 21-38, and ZBA: 21-39.

Mary, Paul and the entire Zatta Chiamis families have a long and respected presence in the Town of
Sunapee. We as across the street neighbors suggest the changes proposed will do no harm to the town,
shoreline, or environment and would be within the bounds of similar adjacent homes.

Respectfully Submitted,
Thomas E. and Barbara J. Knightly

256 Lake Avenue
Sunapee, NH 03782
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Map Block Sub: 000134 000021 000000 Card: 1 of 1 251 LAKE AVE SUNAPEE Printed:  09/27/2021
OWNER INFORMATION SALES HISTORY PICTURE
CHIAMIS, MARY ZATTA Date Book Page Type Price Grantor
07/16/2020 2112 930 UI8I ZATTA JR, LEO J & ANN
02/25/1974 539 220

70 ENDICOTT ST, #1504

NORWOOD, MA 02062

Utilities: PUBLIC WATER,PUBLIC SEWER

LISTING HISTORY NOTES
07/22/20  MPAC DEED TRANSFER IA; EAU HAS FULL BATH + 2 RMS
07/23/15  NBFR IN FIELD REVIEW
06/18/13 REM MEASURE
05/10/11 MPAC ADMIN DATA ENTRY /PER”
09/09/10  NBFR IN FIELD REVIEW
07/13/05 CPML MEASURE & LIST
11/09/04 DGM MEASURE
11/09/04 DGM MEASURE
EXTRA FEATURES VALUATION MUNICIPAL SOFTWARE BY AVITAR
Feature Type Units Lngth x Width Size Adj  Rate Cond Market Value Notes TOWN OF SUNAPEE ASSESSING OFFICE
DOCKS-RES TYPE 264 100 75.00 50 9,900 Year: 2005 23 EDGEMONT RD
9.900 SUNAPEE, NH 03782
’ 603-763-2212
PARCEL TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE
Year Building Features Land
2019 $ 43,000 $0 $ 572,900
Parcel Total: $ 615,900
2020 $ 35,400 $ 9,900 $ 810,700
Parcel Total: $ 856,000
2021 $ 35,400 $9,900 $ 810,700
Parcel Total: $ 856,000
LAND VALUATION LAST REVALUATION: 2020
Zone: RS - RESIDENTIAL  Minimum Acreage: 1.00 Minimum Frontage: 75 Site: SITE REDEVELOP Driveway: Road: PAVED
Land Type Units Base Rate NC Adj Site Road DWay Topography Cond Ad Valorem SPI R Tax Value Notes
IF RES WTRFRNT 0.140 ac 54,666 S 100 100 100 100 100 -- TYPICAL 100 54,700 0 N 54,700
LAKE SUNAPEE AVG 100 F 84.000 wf FAIR SOME SLOPE, RIGHT ON WATER 100 -- TYPICAL 85 756,000 0 756,000 redev shape
0.140 ac 810,700 810,700
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Map Block Sub: 000134 000021 000000 Card: 1 of 1 251 LAKE AVE SUNAPEE Printed:  09/27/2021
PICTURE OWNER TAXABLE DISTRICTS BUILDING DETAILS
e CHIAMIS, MARY ZATTA District Percentage Model: 1.25 STORY FRAME CAMP
Roof: GABLE OR HIP/STANDING SEAM
#| 70 ENDICOTT ST, #1504 Ext: CLAP BOARD/PREFAB WD PNL
Int: MINIMUM
NORWOOD, MA 02062 Floor: PINE/SOFT WD
Heat: WOOD/COAL/NONE
PERMITS Bedrooms: 2 Baths: 1.5 Fixtures:
Date  PermitID  Permit Type Notes Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces:
A/C: No Generators:
Quality: 03 AVERAGE- 03
Com. Wall:
Size Adj: 1.4066 Base Rate:  RCA 58.00
Bldg. Rate: 1.0128
Sq. Foot Cost: $ 58.74
BUILDING SUB AREA DETAILS
ID Description Area Adj. Effect.
= 5 BAS  FIRST FLOOR 644 1.00 644
EAU ATTIC, 432 0.20 86
B FOP  PORCH, OPEN, 244 0.20 49
. FOF - WDK DECK, WOOD 128 0.10 13
. . GLA: 644 1,448 792
. ody  Bas N iy BAS ‘3"'}1::- .
R i = . B WDK =
= BAS =
]
- EAL _
17 @ Bas =
2020 BASE YEAR BUILDING VALUATION
Market Cost New: $ 46,522
Year Built: 1950
Condition For Age: AVERAGE 24 %
24 Physical:
- Functional:
- FoE - Economic:
Temporary:
. Total Depreciation: 24 %
L
Building Value: $ 35,400
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717
www.town.sunapee.nh.us

DATE: August 20, 2021 (for the hearing September 2, 2021)
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment
FROM: Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator
CASE: #ZBA: 21-40 (Variance)

Owner: Cory L & Renee P Flint

Parcel ID:  0133-0011-0000
Address: 16 High St

Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:

Case # / Description | Article | Section | Part
21-40 Il 3.10

To permit a new lot to be Dimensional  Table of

created with 32.50 ft of Controls Dimensional

road frontage where 75 ft is Controls

required

Description of Property:

2.47 acres

Approximately 347.50 ft of frontage on High St

Zone: VC (Village Commercial)

Subdivision approved by Planning Board & recorded 3/21/2018 — 0.21 acres
subdivided from Flint lot and annexed to abutting property owned by Willis (Parcel
ID: 0133-0009-0000)

e CZC Permit - 01/25/18 — remodel; Driveway permit 04/20/2020 — move existing
driveway; CZC Permit — 05/04/2020 — 10 ft x 16 ft barn / shed; CZC permit
10/05/2020 — addition — add dormer

Flint 1 of 13
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Towo ol Sunapee CAS &J.- Lt’O_ I

23 Edgemont Rd.. Sunapee NI
Phone (603) 763-3194 7 Welsile AL DAL S e s

Email zoninge tons, s

napee. o

fn

Wy o =

Zoning Board of Adjusiment (/145
Variance Applicatios

h

Questions? Please contact the Land Use & Assessing ioooidin:
All dates and deadlines arc published on the £33
completing this application. see puge 4-3.

Attach additional sheeis oo,
}

I, Landowner(s) Name(s): ( \I:f“f 7 2 :\n_’t; ! \ R

2. Pareel ID:_O/33 00/ - Quom _ islyien _1.,‘:!‘ _[l_ic';‘(_hf (/';’ fm e
4. Project Location (Street & #): / b /7[3 )”J\ B -
Mailing Address: 5’//]—[/“ E: S—

6. Phone Number: :(‘J 3= b7 6 /?@ G ‘t/) R (’

7. Email; [‘0 | '/{;—F/‘. . + i 9 F}CI (’:‘ VT [La.@, G pn
/

h

DABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office. but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town's website

(under Assessing Department).

DFEES: Application Fee: $ * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
Abutter Notification Fee: $ * per abutter.  Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

DATTACHMENTS: To assist the board. please attach sketches. photos. surveys. plot plans, pictures,

construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or

Planning decisions conceming the property. It you have something in writing stating that your proposed

project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied

permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application. This includes,
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

1 Revised 06/29/2021

R == — — — i ;
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the property .
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Attach additional sheets of paper as neeecar
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A\ Lty

- -
Ordinance. Article -LII‘ Section__ 3. 1 ] i L perimit /X\J

D
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Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be conwrary to the public interest because: Tha N e
Papie | ;¢ 2ning o be Wsed 43 Sy posvd 4 Sins (e
J rd L
l Gomile, 7o dince

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be obse:yed because:
TAe 'Oznf(qﬂf w s I §vp‘omL & Crt*}hv b 9 wa//‘u‘{

3. ranting the variance would do substantial justice because:'u( YAl q:l-q L o ¢ 1“.&
Veshowlopd Shwe s 44, Samz_an A Hore -l He

'ﬂ‘]"n? el Im m4‘t‘F. Tk pavcel is being used -Hh . LAN ¢+
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S Unnecessary | lardship

A Owing o special conditions of the property i
ared, duu ol the varance would resull in e

i No tair and substantial relutionship exisl

ordinance provision and the ~pu1|u ipplication ol g i Wi
because: 7‘/\_& AMevs D) '. C SHelae = Sty AL A
. 7 7 i e = et ' ok
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i
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il The proposed use is a rcasonablcfuc becausce: 7/\0 ,-,C’ aqel( ¢S
i St A Aot 4[ { A ,f»" "T"FA" (‘7
v

1Ko o

b.  Explain how. if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established. an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if. and only if. owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordmanc; and a variance is therefore necessary 1o e;ndb e a
reasonable use of it. TAe fn@ cial (@n(‘J fion Fhad <xisf' /o

'ﬂ\a} 1‘ driveway Leca Jﬂcn in dnd gud plecdd s
N eqres The (arcead dr-uwwu., wa

Andg ‘rop the Bl.Ad coitnoy So . _S
P Frivers comng cmo hogh Sheot trom
kv bov,
NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: | understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, | hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zonjng officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my

knowledge, the is trugrand correct.
gee »L% °LAL4HL% A ?/9

=
Date

I.'-."éﬁdowner(s) Signature(s)"
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APPENTIA

Helptui Guidelings for Completing e vy
Phis information shadl nes be conag

OF interpretation of the Liasy i un

PURPOS) Or ZONING: | ormore information abyen
Ordinance Article I, Seetion .20 “Purpase™: Artiele 11, S
and NH RSA 674:17 “Purposes of Zoning Ordinances™ (as may e 11,

ABOUT THE s VARIANCT QUESTIONS: (8101 APIPENDIX 13 e i authorization
which may be granted under special circumstances (o o CONOUF Property i AL s not permited
T2 st determine

under the strict terms of the zoning ardinance. The Zoning Board of Adijustm
that the variance request satisfies the follow ng S criteriy Please note hatall crit ria st be sutisfied in
order for a variance o be granted. Please provide a wriiten response alang with any othey supporting
documentation for cach of the follo\\ing criteria.  Attach additional pages i necessary,

satisfactori]y prove any single criteria will resull in denial ol the application.  The Applicant has the
ormation pertinent to the variance being

burden of proof Applicants should be prepared to present inf
requested. To obtain a legally granted variance, you must demonstrate/prove that the proposal satisfies

ALL FIVE of the variance criteria.

Fatlure to

MORE INFORMATION: 11 is recommended that you become familiar with the Sunapee Zoning
Ordinance, as well as the state statutes that cover planning and zoning (New Hampshire RSA Chapters
672- 678). You can purchase a copy of the Sunapee Zoning Ordinance at the town office. or download a
copy from the town's website (LW town.sunapee.nh.us). The State's RSAs can be viewed online at
hl[l'l:.-""’\\'\\-'\\AECI'II."\'_JUI"..ﬁ{;!it‘,lill,tlh'l'.‘-il-'lllt'hi"flldl}\uﬁ default.himl.

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: The board will promptly schedule a public hearing upon receipt of vour
properly completed application. Public notice of the hearing will be posted and printed in a newspaper
and notice will be mailed to you and to all abutters at least five days before the date of the hearing. You
and all other parties are invited to appear in person (or by agent or counsel) to state reasons why the appeal
should or should not be granted. After the public hearing, the board will reach a decision. An official
Notice of Decision will be made available within 5 business days. along with the minutes of the hearing.

LONG DO 1 HAVE TO BUILD IT? Ifafter a period of
nce or Special Exception is granted by the Zoning Board
ied for nor received a Certificate of Compliance from the
Board of Selectmen, the Variance or Special Exception will become void. An extension may be granted
by the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Reference Article X, Section 10.16 (e).
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SUNAPEE Printed: 06/17/2021

TAXABLEDISTRICTS [ _ BUILDING DETAILS |

LRI o _ ; District Percentage Model: 1.25 STORY FRAME CONVENTION
11 PN COMV LIS RENERL i Roof GABLE OR HIP/ASPHALT
Ext. WOOD SHINGLE
Inl DRYWALL
Floor PINE/SOFT WD/IIARDWOOD
Heat. OH/HOT WATER
Bedreoms: 3 Baths 2.0 Fixtures:
Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces:
A/C No Generators:

16 HIGH ST

PERMITS

Peysnit 11 Permit Type Notes g
N ADD DORMER TO GAIN BACK
1L DING 10" X 16' BARN / SHED FOR GAl Quality 04 AVG +/704

WAY ISTING DRIVEWAY [
0l ISREACRES Size Ady. 1.0438 BascRale.  RSA 96.00
Bldg Rate 1.1889
Sq. Foot Cost: $114.13

BUILDING SUB AREA DETAILS

D Description Area Adj. Effect,

FGR  GARAGE, 400 03s 140
FHS HALF STORY, 288  0.50 144
BAS FIRST FLOOR 1.00 984
lIBM  BASEMENT, 984 020 197
FUs UPPER STORY, 24 1.00 24
FOp PORCH, OPEN, 0.20 31
EAF ATTIC, 0.40 250
GLA: 1402 1,770

2020 BASE YEAR BUILDING YALUATION

Market Cost New: $202,010

Year Built: 1960

Condition For Age: VERY GOOD 15%
Physical:
Functional:

Economic:
Temparary:

Total Depreciation: 15 o,
0

Building Valye: $ 171,700

||||-|.|-II|III||I|..I.II|I L
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Map Block Su

Card: 1 of |

16 1HGH ST

OWNER INFORMATION

FLANT CORY L& RENUVE P

———

SUNAPEE Printed:  06/17/2021
PICTURE C3s £
_ SALESIISTORY
| - Tt " Price Grantor
' ﬂ—— _n. i —J—vﬂt - S ‘“
Page_ ____ e !m._”_ U138 295000 SULLIVAN REVOC TRUST O
S 40 2!

SULLIVAN. RONALD E & B

{2019 SUBDIVISION ¢ ANNEXATION
1160 LLA WITH MAP 133-9 PLAN 4
P/U 2019 RENO'S & SHED 4/21

Cond

Market Value Noles

MUNICIPAL SOFTWARE BY AVITAR

2.000
1,600
3.200

6,800

LATITE |

munt Acreage: 50

.ﬁ., Hase Rare

2470 ac

thities PLIBLIC wa IR PUBLIC

LAND VALUATION
Minimum Frontage: 7s

NC  Adj Site

—_—

Road

—_—

175 100 100
100

100

TOWN OF SUNAPEE ASSESSING OFFICE
23 EDGEMONT RD
SUNAPEE, NH 03782
603-763-2212

PARCEL TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE

Year Building Features Land
i R 50 5 102,400
el Totale 5227800
RNTH b L6 0060 S 1 6.600
' i1 $.266.200
2021 $171,700 $ 6,800 $ 116,600
Parcel Total: $ 295,100
S~ LASTREVALUATIONG0H
Site: AVERAGE Driveway: PAVED Wa»a"y<m0
DWay “..h-:nﬁ._:_v. Cond Ag Valorem sp1 R Tax Value Notes
100 - TYPICAL 100 110,300 0N 1t
. . 0.300
100 -- TYPICAL 100 6,300 0 N

—— 630 oN e300

116,600

116,600
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gmnconstruction@comecast.net

—— A p— B
From: Cory Flint <coryflint 1979 vahoo cont -

Sent: Thursclay, July 1, 20271 3:35 P

To: gmnconstruction@comecast.nel

Subject: Fwd: Flint Driveway

Categories: Red Category

Chief just sent this over for us
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: David Cahill <David.Cahill@sunapeepd.com>
Date: july 1, 2021 at 2:39:38 PM EDT

To: Michael Marquise <Michael@town.sunapee.nh.us>
Cc: coryflint1979@yahoo.com

Subject: Flint Driveway

Michael, | understand Cory Flint will be asking to keep the location of his driveway in the current spot as
he sells a back piece of property. As the Chief of police and a matter of public safety | truly support
leaving the driveway to his residence on High Street in the current location. This driveway was moved to
its current location a couple years back which really enhance the safety of his family using the driveway
as it originally was so close to the curve and hillcrest that it was unsafe. The current location offers a

safe view from his driveway and allows not only his family safety pulling out onto High street but the
passers by as well not encountering a vehicle they could not see.

| also consider High Street a “cut through” roadway as it accesses Route 103B and the post office from
Sunapee Harbor so there is a fair amount of vehicle and pedestrian traffic on High Street during the day.
Please let me know if there are any question but | strongly support keep the Flint driveway in or close to

it current location for the interest of public safety.
D. Cahill

David P. Cahill

Chief of Police

Sunapee Police Department
9 Sargent Road

Sunapee, N. H. 03782

(603) 763-5555

Flint 9 of 13




gmnconstructien@comcast. net
BT

Scotl Hazelton M

From:
Sent: Thursday August &0

To: gennconstoge ot (R TR T B TS
Cc: davih calnlletrsumapoogd
Subject: RE: Flint Concept Lot

George.

I did speak with Chiet Cahill yesterday morning regarding o proposed o
Elints existing lot on High Street.

Due to the proximity of Cory’s existing driveway to the hill on High Stresi i Lo 4
left to right from River Road, | would recommend and support a shared drizewsny in i fon o s ol
for access to the existing lot and to the propesed lot, | would also suppait a w 5
the location that it will connect to High Street, of which 16-feet excluding the tue

nin suspor: of the

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions ar if you require additional informatio

proposed project.
Kind Regards,

Scott A. Hazelton, CPESC
Highway Director

Town of Sunapee

Highway Department

621 Route 11

Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782
Telephone (603)763-5060 Ext. 11
Fax (603) 763-4337

E-mail: scotth@town.sunapee.nh.us

From: gmnconstruction@comcast.net <gmnconstruction@comcast.net>

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:04 PM
To: Scott Hazelton <Scotth@town.sunapee.nh.us>

Subject: FW: Flint Concept Lot 2

Below

Thanks Scott
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